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~ REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL ON THE ACCOUNTS OF THE

GOVERNMENT OF KWARA STATE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31°7
DECEMBER 2013

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT | -
[ owe a great debt of gratitude and sincere appreoatron to many .

~ personalities and individual who have contrlbuted in one way or the other

in making thlS report a success

However, I want to spech caHy thank His Excellency Alh. (Dr) AbdulFatah -
Ahmed, the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) of the State House of
Assembly for courageously conducting Public Accounts session successfully
as this goes a long way in improving our audit report in our determination
to improve on Public Financial Accountability, Transparency and
Justification in utilization of our meager resources. -

2 PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE (PAC)

A very positive step taken towards enhancing financial accountabmty in
Kwara State was convening of the State Public Accounts Committee (PAC)
of the State House of Assembly under the Chairmanship of Honourable
Hassan Oyeleke that looked into issues raised in the Auditor-general
Annual Reports of the previous year up to the year 2012

This development has awakened all the Accountlng Ofﬁcers and officials

~ responsible for financial duties and obligations to- conduct themselves in

accordance with the establrshed rules and regulations -governing the
conduct of accounting operations. Members of this very important
committee and the entire members of Kwara State legislature are hereby
appreciated for standing up to their constitutional duties. They have

equally energlzed my office to face its respon5|b|||t|es w:th confidence and
courage. . - -
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3. INTRODUCTION

The report being presented here is issued incompliance to the
. requirements of the provision of section 125 sub-section 2&5 of the
constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria as amended, provision of
section 102-104 of the financial regulation and provision of section 5 of the.

Audit Law (Cap 11) as the extent laws mandating the State Audltor-GeneraI'
- to perform his duties.

I remain most grateful to ‘God the Almighty for giving me the opportunity
to discharge this great constttutlonal responsibility and to present the
results of my audit (report) on the accounts, . records maintained by the

Kwara State Government for the penod covermg January to December,
2013. -

ConseqUentIy, I must confess that the Office of the State Accountant
General and by extension, the Ministry of Finance of Kwara State
Government is leaving up to expectation as far as record keeping and final

accounts are concern. More so the manner the accountmg records were
kept contlnued to be satisfactory

4. SUBMISSION OF THE ACCOUNTANT-—GENERAL’S FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

The ﬂnancnal statements of the Government of Kwara State for the
- accounting period covering January to December, 2013 prepared by the
State Accountant-General, Ministry of Finance was received by my Office
on 17" February, 2014. After proper review and routine audit scrutiny
some vital observations were raised on some of the statements
necessitating the return of the documents for necessary corrections. After
effecting the necessary correctlon the amended copies were returned to

me for certification. The schedule of the statement in appendix II Cap is
attached to this report.. :
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BUDGET ANALYSIS s

5, CONSOLIDATEDREVENUE FUND 2013 APPROVED REVENUE

a total

revenue
728,252,540,523.00

- revenue

above indicates an increase
- the.year 2012.

of .

budget  of

Capital

recurrent  revenue - figure

#57,857,068,443.57 . and capital receipt of ~20,634,809,617.04 proposed
over the same period for the year 2012 as indicated in the table below.

For the services of the year 2013 the Government of Kwara State approved
N93,606,074,126.90  as
#86,363,349,582.67 budgeted for the previous year (2012). The figure
of ¥7,242,724,544.23 or 8.39% over that of

The total -apﬁaroved revenue .bud'get.fo_r the year 201-3_consist of recurrent
H65,35_3,533,613._90 - and
~against = the

receipts
of

against -

of .

FPEERE, TS 5 )

o APPROVED  |ACTUAL '- |
HEAD gggln"usE OF | ESTIMATES COLLECTION | VARIANCE 2013

kb 2013 2013 -
401 | Taxes 5,802,600,331.06 | 5,450,490,301.43 | (352,110,029.63)
402 |Fines & Fees | 1,583,679,329.58 | 1,017,354,457.80 | (566,324.871.78)
403 | Licenses 85,626,350.00 | 113,557,417.00 | 27,931,067.00 - -
404 _5;,;2”9 & 1,260,591,379.00 | 982,515,332.98 (278,076,046.02)
Rent on| .- Ve _

405 | Government, | 37,998,666.67 |  121,921,936.22 | 83,923,269.55
Properties A ' | -
Interest g e :

| 406 |repayment 8| 107,299,059.00 | 2,017,313,197.09 | 1,910,014,138.09
: Dividend | | : Th
408 | Miscellaneous | 2,588,523,370.59 | 771,093,398.94 (1,817,429,971.65)
- Retained G Py, - T
| 410 | Revenue from | 3,761,000,000.00 | 3,363,839,931.05 | (397,160,068.95)

Parastatal ) * 21
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6 ACTUAL REVENUE BUDGET PERFORMANCE

| Government: of Kwara State approved a total revenue budget Size of
. K93,606,074,126.90 for the year under review" (2013) while the actual -
. receipts accruing the State = during the year stood at
#78,491,878,060.61. The revenue performance for the year 2013 was
- about 16.15% decrease , the. actual revenue of H78 491,878,060.61
. consist of recurrent revenue of N57,857 ,068,443.57 and capital receipt of
#20,634,809,617.04 as agarnst the sum of %76,191,275,201.71 made up _
of  M50,835,478,643.34. from the recurrent revenue  and
N25,355,796,558.37 from the capital receipts realized during the year
2012, The upward of N2, 300,602 858 90 was noted

- 7 RECURRENT EXPENDITURE

- The total approved Expenditure budgeted for the year 2013 stood as
-%'N78 603,439,805. 00 (consrstlng) of #38,396,710, 642. 00 or 48.85% for
! recurrent expendrture and N40, 206,729, 163. 00 or 51.15% for capltal'
expendlture as. against N?l 601 681 877 00 approved for the year 2012.
Th15 indicates that the budgeted expendlture for the year under review
¥ exceeded that of the year. 2012 by §7,001,757,928. 00 or 9.78%

8 . ACTUAL EXPENDITURE

Though the government budgeted the sum #78,603,439,805.00 but the
total actual expendrture recorded was #65,130,352,280.63 consrstlng of
| 144,495,542,663.59 or 68. 32% for the recurrent expendlture and
é' %20, 634 809 617. 04 or 31.68% for capital Expendlture as adainst the sum
-_of #60,149 948 337 24 consrstrng of #36,083,226,226.30 or 59.99%for the

.F; recurrent and #24,066, 722 110.94 or 40.01% for caprtal Expendrture for
the year 2012. '

1 ' .
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This is to state that the. actual total expendrture achieved during the year
under review recorded 82.86% performance Slmllarly the actual recurrent
expendlture for 2013 was higher than that of 2012 hy the sum of
- NB,412, 316,437. 29 whrle the actual capital expendlture |n 2013 was lesser
| than that of the year 2012 by (M3,431 912 ,493.90) mdacatmg overall
“increase of H4 980 ,403, 943 39

9 CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND CHARGES

The recurrent expendlture of H36 038, 226 226 30 includes the sum of .. |

#14,734,064,718.16 d|sbursed in the year as consohdated fund charges as
follows By g

.| Pension and Gratuity -~ |n6,025,367,000.17 |

f| 1L Payment to Local Government ]omt Account #796,568,751.15
| |11 Salaries of publtc officers ik #§610,230,659.37
tV. Salaries of Board Members i ] ﬁ_13.4,162,347.00_
[V.[Grant to SUBEB o -' e | M267,963,705.48
| VI. Retaln Revenue by‘lParasltataI - .. | N3,363,839,931.05
VI Recurrent'Grants_to Parastatal N3,535,932,323.94

10 CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND | e

The total 'receipt for the year was §20, 634 809,617.04 which 'include the_
. sum of #2,309,413,904.65 shared from -Excess Crude The sum
#309,193,258.84 was transferred from Consohdated Revenue Fund. The
performance of the.state_ in collection of capital receipts would appear to

5
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be below expectahon as. most of the sub- code recorded defi crt balance.
The sum of NZO 764,604, 697 94 was expended on various pl’O]ECtS

Physical rlnspectlonl of these projects by this office has been done as at the
time of writing this report in 2014.'-

11 GENERAL OBSERVATION

IV YR

- It was observed that financial data used for the preparation of statement
of ' consolidated Revenue fund and Capital Development Fund was
. extracted from ministerial. financial Records. The lapses and lrregularltres |
noted in the Ministerial account have been brought to the notice of the
ministries concerned, their reaction has been received and all irregularities
- has been corrected as at the time of writing this report in 2014.

12, RECOMMENDATION i | - |
+ The main Account section of the office of the state Accountant General is
. advised to obtain copies of all payment vouchers from the paying points

and do the listing and sorting to apprOpnate cIassrfrcatlon ThlS will assist
the section to prepare the Annual Fmancral statement.

Lalidbe L a0

il s

These irregularities noted do not have any significant effect on the flnancral
i statement presented.

13 STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

| The cash balances are ‘made up of various cash book balances marntalned .
by the main Expenditure control section of Accountant General’s Office.
These balances have been reconciled with the banks statements. As at 31

December, 2013, the total cash balance was §2,665,460,974.38

114, INVESTMENT
{ The state Government investment is through the mlnlstry of finance:
1 incorporated. The values of these investments are stated at acquisition

P




| prrce During the year under review 2013 no quoted companles shares |
were sold. '

15. INTERNAL LOANS |

The opening balance of internal !oans for the year 1** January, 2013 was
§9,137,729,726.53 and additional mternal loans received durmg the year
~ amounted - to 'R6,713, 691 ,565.16 "~ brought the total ' loans to
- #15,851;421,291.69  while N5, 686,121,702.92 was repaid during the year
remaining the_ balance  of  #10,165, 299,588. 77. The sum
N1,477,591, 676 31 was pard as interest for the year A

15 EXTERNAL LOANS '
Balances of external loans as at 1% January, 2013 were N7, 518, 209 847.16

“during the year additional loan of 646, 802 528 23 were recelved as
- detailed below |

a) World Bank Loan on Nat|onal Fadama o #147,392,027.66_
)| Communlty Bases Agrrculture & Rural dev. Project . H39,345,000.00 -

. ¢) Community ba_sed-poverty Reduction project C H270,871,779.05
TOLAL & 55  1646,802,528.23
3
i
- 7
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1 It was observed durmg the examination’ of Six (6) payment vouchers at the Sub

| ot co sttt o 0 cicade il

MINISTRY. OF SPORTS & YOUTH DEVELOPMENT

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCH ERS

(a) During the examlnat|on of the :payment vouchers in the Central Account it was
observed that Twenty Five (25) payment vouchers amounting to Forty Nine Million
and Seventy Five Thousand Four. Hundred Naira (N49 075,400, 00) only were not
supported with relevant expendlture recelpts, contrary to sectlon 603 of Financial

- Regulatign _ : : : _ _

(b) During the examination of payment vouchers at the Sub Treasury, it was observed

that Two (2) payment vouchers amounting to One Huhdred and Twenty Five

Thousand Nalra (N125,000. 00) only were not attached with expendrture Recelpts'
contrary to section 603 of Financial Regulatlon

IRRELEVANT RECEIPT

—Treasury
amounting to Nine Hundred and Sixty Three Thousand Naira (#963 000. 00) only were

supported with Irrelevant Expenditure Recemts/Documents

STORE RECEIPT VOUCHER NOT ATTACHED

During the exammatlon of payment vouchers at the Sub-Treasury, it was observed that

Thirty Nine (39) Payment vouchers amounting to Three Million Two Hundred and Eighty

Five Thousand Naira (3,285,000, 00) only were not _supported- with Store Receipt
Vouchers contrary to section 2602 of Financial Regulatlon

| OVERSPENT EXPENDITURE

& During the' examination of your vote ‘book, it was dlscovered that the underllsted
£ subhead of Recurrent Expendlture were overspent with necessary approval contrary to.
+ the provision of section 409, 411 and 518 of Financial Regulatlon

DETAIL Tas REVISED ESTIMATE MINISTRIAL'S . VARIANCE
' _ ACTUAL FIGURE T E -
Recurrent Expenditure | 95,648,461.00 96,492,004.93 2 843,543._.9_3

| PAYMENT VOUCHER NOT POSED INTO DVEA BOOK

+ During the posting of the payrnent vouchers into the DVEA Book it was observed that
2 _-One (1) payment voucher amounting to Ten Million, Nine Hundred and Ninety Six




Thousand Four Hundred and Seventeen Naira (mo 996,417.00) only was not posted
into the DVEA Book. -

PAYMENT VOUCHER NOT PRODUCED FOR AUDIT EXAMINATION

During the posting of the payment vouchers into the DVEA Book it was observed that
One " (1) Payment voucher amountmg to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Naira
' (NZSO 000.00) only was not produced for audit lnspectlon payment voucher.

SECURITY BOOK REGISTER

- It was observed during audit: inspection that Securrty Bools Reglster was not maintained
contrary to Store Regulation No 0186. '

INVENTORY BOARD

It was observed during the audlt lnspection that mventory board was not mamtalned for
government procurement in the. Mmrstryr :

MINISTRY OF TERTIARY EDUCATION, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS :

(a) Durmg the examination of the payment vouchers at the Central Account, :t was
observed that Five (5) payment vouchers amounting to Seven Nine IVIIIIIOI'I Eight
Hundred Thousand Naira (N7,800,000.00) only were not supported with relevant
expenditure recelpts contrary to section 603 of Financial Regulation -

| (b) During the examination of payment. vouchers at the Sub-Treasury, it was observed

. that Forty Four (44) payment vouchers amounting to Fourteen Million four Hundred

and Sixty Five Thousand Six Hundred & Thirty Four Naira (Nld 465,634.00) only were

F o not attached W|th expendlture Receipts contrary to section 603 of FlnanC|aI'

Regulatlon
|

' STORE .RECEIP_T'VOUCH ER NO'I' ATTACHED

(a) During the’ examlnation of payment vouchers at the Central Account, it was observed
. that Three (3) Payment vouchers amounting to Twenty Four Million and Eighty Nine
Thousand Three Hundred & Fifteen Naira Twenty Four Kobo (#%24,089,315.24) only

A ﬁ e T TS TR W g R e s bt S! el e s, =
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were not supported W|th Store Receipt Vouchers contrary to sectlon 2602 of
Fxnanual Regulatlon

(b) It was also observed durlng the examination at the Sub- Treasurv that Ten (10)°
payment vouchers amounting to One Million One Hundred and Two Thousand Five

Hundred Naira - (ﬁl 102,500.00) only were supported w1th Store Receipt Vouchers
. contrary to section 2602 of Financial Regulatron

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT

During the examination of the record produced for the inspection, it was observed that

- the bank Reconcnratlon was not produce for 1nspect|on contrary to Financial Regulatron
- 2006 and 2007. :

ASSET BOOK REGISTER

¢ During the examination of the records malntamed by the store officer, it was observed.

-~ that the Asset Book Register was not. been malntalned to records all government
_- propertlesm the ministry. '

. - SECURITY BOOK REGISTER

- During the examination of the records produced for the mspectlon, it was observed that
'_ Secunty Book Register was not been rnalntalned contrary to Store Regulatlon No. 916

PROJECT INSPECTION

During the Audit Inspection of Physwal projects ‘at various Local government of the

: State it was observed that some of the pI’OJECtS were: not. properly completed as stated
E below :

- MEOF | TYPEOF PROJECT | LOCATION. | TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL | % . REMARK
- RACTOR/ | R . |OF . CONTRACT | AMOUNT PAID Rt
IDRESS - C | sum () | TODATE (M)

Ra Completion of Kwara State . 1_]4,605,822.30 5,000,000.00 | 30% Abandoned -
‘meji & | Abandon Polytechnic,] - ' e R ]
“E Auditorium of lorin

Kwara poly

10
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' MINISTRY OF WOMEN AFFAIRS

| UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS

(a) During the examination of the payment vouchers in the Central Account, it was

recemts contrary to section 603 of Financial. Regulatlon
£ (b) During the examination of payment vouchers at the Sub~Treasury, it was observed

Receipts contrary to sectlon 603 of Flnanmal Regulatlon

| IRRELEVANT RECEIPT

supported with lrrelevant Expendrture Recelpts/Documents

| STORE RECEIPT VOUCHER NOT ATTACHED . '
£ During the examination of payment vouchers at the Sub- Treasurv, it was observed that

~§ Thousand Naira.(41,300,000.00) only were not supported with Store Recelpt Vouchers
£ contrary to sect|on 2602 of F:nanc:al Regulation.

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION & HUIVIAN CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS =
(a) During the examination of the payment vouchers in the Central Account, it was
" observed that Four (4) payment vouchers amounting to Sixty Three Million Seven

not supported with re[evant expendlture receipts, oontrary to sectlon 603 of
~ Financial Regulation

b5 [b] During the examination of payment vouchers at the Sub-Treasury, it was observed
£ that Thirty (30) payment vouchers amounting to Ten Million Five Hundred and Sixty

S

that Thirteen (13) payment vouchers amounting to One Million One Hundred and.
Three Thousand Nalra (M1,103 ,000.00) only were not attached with expendlture_

i;_.Twenty Three (23) Payment vouchers amountlng to One Million  Three Hundred .

Hundred and Thirty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Naira (N63,735,700.00) only were '

observed that One (1) payment vouchers amountlng to Four Hundred'& Thirty Five .
Thousand Naira (%435,000. 00) only were not supported wuth relevant expendlture '

1 It was observed dunng the examination of Fourteen (14) payment vouchers it the Subn. -
‘_’ Treasury amounting to One Million One Hundred Thousand (%1,100,000. 00) only were.



_ One Thousand Naira (ﬁlo 561, 000 00) only were not attached wrth expend|ture !
Recelpts contrary to section 603 of Financial Regulatton )

STORE RECEIPT VOUCHER NOT ATTACHED

During the examlnat:on of payment vouchers at the Sub-Treasury, it was observed that

L Thirty Eight (38) Payment vouchers amounting to Twenty Million Eight Hundred and

] ITwenty Four Thousand Naira (420,824,000. 00). only were not supported with Store
' Receipt Vouchers contrary to s*ectron 2602 of Flnancaal Regulatlon. :

- PURCHASE NOT TAKE ON CHARGE

| Itwas also observed during Audit Inspectron that some items, matenais were supplied |
© without been tal<en on charge as analyzed below;

i DATE PARTICULAR ' o _ . AMOUNT REMARK
£14/4/2013 | Supply of branded exercise book to | 12,285,920.00 - | Not taken on |

: student in secondary school : | charge

114/4/2013 | Procurement of set revised circular | 216,000.00 | Not taken  on
= for the state technical colige _ | charge
£122/5/2013 * | Procurement of 200 Nos Bed and 6,500,000.00 100Nos mattress
£ .| 200 Nos Mattress ‘supplied

£15/8/2013 | Supply of Furniture and Fixing at 36,115,-775.00 Not  taken on
Int’l Vocation Training centre charge

3 Thls was violation of the prov1510n of section 2401 — 2603 of the Flnanclal Regulation.

| NON PAYMENT OF BIDDING DEPOSIT

4 During the audit inspection the followmg companies were given contract w:thout the

1 payment of Blddlng Deposit for contract awarded for 2013 thls violate the provls:on of
f ='_ section 3308 of Financial Regulation;

NAME Nature of Contract - Contract Sum
‘Worth. Plus Ltd _ Renovatlon of school of specaal 3,831,789.00
| need : |
Messrs Duravil | Additional - work arising for 90,538,290.00.
Engineer Ltd - | extension of workshop, canteen o5
; ' at the propose site

/4/2013 | Rush More Nig Ltd Supply of 134,800 unit of 12,285,920.00
i _ _ branded exercise book to student: %
Messrs Duravil [ Supply of Furniture and Fixing at 36,115,775.00

‘| Engineerltd Int’| Vocation Training Centre - -

12:



PROJECT INSPECTION

During the Audit Inspection of Physncal pl‘OjECtS at varlous Local government of the
- State, it was observed that some of the projects were not properly completed as stated

below
A\ME OF TYPE OF PROJECT LOCATION TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL % REMARK
IRACTOR/ | - _ ' © . | OF . CONTRACT | AMOUNT PAID | :
DDRESS SUM (N) ' TO DATE (N)
38 Global Establishment of a | Sapati-oko 36469377.73. 2500000 | 5% o '
ires ‘| Comprehensive ' ' Nothing was done
Science Model on the site except
Secondary. about 400 "9"
B L : blocks scattered on
[ = F * : ' the site as shown
1 - | 1 ' ' to us by the school
-principal

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & CCOPERATIVE

b UNRECE]PTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS

-~ (a) During the examination of the payment vouchers in the Central Account it was
‘observed that One (1) payment vouchers amounting to One Hundred Million Naira
(8100,000,0002. 00) only were not supported with relevant expendrture receipts,

. contraryto section 603 of Financial Regulation <

| (b) During the examination of payment vouchers at the Sub- Treasury, it was observed

. that Five (5) payment vouchers amounting to One Million Seven Hundred and Fifty

Seven Thousand Naira (%1,757,000.00) only were not attached with expendrture

Receipts contrary to section 603 of Financial Regulation, .

~ STORE RECEIPT VOUCHER NOT ATTACHED
- During the examination of payment vouchers at the Sub- Treasury, it was observed that
:'_f'.Eighteen (18) Payment vouchers amountlng to One Million Five Hundred and Thlrty

* Thousand Naira (N1,530,000. 00) cnly were not supported with Store Rece|pt Vouchers
contrary to section 2602 of Financial Regulation. _ : i

13
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LOCAL GOVEI, \MENT SERVICE 'cowlMissioN_

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHE 'S .

During the examination of paymeh’t vouchers at the Sub- -Treasury, it was observed that
Five (5) payment vouchers amour”ing to Four’ Mllllon Naira (N4, 000,000. 00) only were .
not attached W|th expenditure Reciipts contrary to section 603 of FinanCIal Regulation.

MINISTR'Y OF WATER RESOURCES

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHETS . . ;

During the examlnatlon of the payment vouchers in the Central Account, it was
observed that Seven (7) paymen! vouchers amountlng to Ninety Nine Million, Eight
Hundred and Twen_ty Nine Thousand Four Hundred and Sixty Four Naira Twenty Six
Kobo (M99,829,464.26) only were not supported with relevant expenditure receipts,
| contrary to section 603 of Financial Regulation ' |

STORE RECEIPT VOUCHER NOT ATTACHED

During the examination of paymelt vouchers at the Sub- Treasury, it was observed that
Twenty One (21) Payment vouchers amounting to One Million Seven Hundred and Sixty-
One Thousand Four Hundred and I'orty Naira (N1,761,440.00) only were not supported
.~ with Store Receipt Vouchers contr'er to section 2602 of Financial Regulation.

BANK RCONCILIATION STATEMEN1

Durlng the examlnatlon of the records produced for audlt mspectlon, it was observed
. that the Bank Reconciliation Statement was not produced for inspection, contrary to
section 206 & 207 of the fmanmal I :-gulatzons respectively,

ASSETS BOOI( REGISTER

Durmg the examination of the records produced for audit inspection, it was observed

that the Assets Book. Register hid not been maintained to record all government
. properties in the ministry. '

INVENTORY BOARD

During the: audlt mspectlon physical pro;ect of the ministry, it was obsery‘ed that no

Inventory Board was malntalned ]Jy’ the Store Officer, contrary to Store Regulation NO.
- 0312.

14
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'PROJECT INSPECTION

During the Audit lnspectlon of Capital Pl’OjECtS, the followmg underlisted prOJect was not

executed
NAME OF TYPE OF PROJECT LOCATION TOTAL AMOUNT | TOTALAMOUNT | % | REMAR
ONTRACTOR/ _ ' . .OF . CONTRACT | PAID TO DATE (N) K
ADDRESS 3 ) 'SUM (N) )
Edi - | . o ' 2R - NOTHING \
truction Co. Renovation of lake Agba Dam, . : ' gl IE DONEONT1
Shore. : ilorin 182,799,698.29 | 42,000,000.00 | 0% | SITE

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY & SOLID MINERALS DEVELOPMENT

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS

During the examination of the payment vouchers in the Central Account, it was

observed that Five (5) payment vouchers amounting to Two Million' Two Hundred and

Ninety Nine Thousand Naira (2,299 OOO 00) only were not supported with relevant
- expenditure recelpts contrary to sectlon 603 of Flnanual Regulation

s .

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND TRANSPORT

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS

_ Durmg the examination of the payment vouchers in the- Central Account, it was
. observed that Seventy Four (74) payment vouchers amountlng to Two Billion and
Thirteen Million Three Hundred and Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Naira Eleven

? Kobo (H2, 013 308,560.11) only were not supported with relevant expendlture receipts,
2 contrary to section 603 of Fmancaal Regulation
-_'.,‘.:'

| STORE RECEIPT VOUCHER NOT ATTACHED

; b During the examination of payment vouchers at the Central, |t was observed that One_
& (1) Payment vouchers amounting to Twenty Three Million Six Hundred and Twenty Four
Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventeen Naira Forty Five Kobo (M23,624,917.45) only

£ were not supported with Store Receipt Vouchers contrary to section 2602 of Financial
§ Regulation. :
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| PROJECT INSPECTION

'-"if; During the Audit Inspection of Physmal prcuects at various Local government of the

State, it was observed that some of the projects were not properly completed as stated -

— -.—. w fe—r—s --ﬂH ;W

below
1 NAME OF TYPE_.QF PRQJECT - LOCATION TOTAL AMOUNT | TOTALAMOUNT % REMAR
- |ONTRACTOR/ ' OF CONTRACT | PAID TO DATE (N) K
| ADDRESS SUM (W) = 2
: Remain laying of -
55 3 v ' the Asphalt on the
B Construction ofl roads, final pantin|
- fsburavil Engr. | International _ . - of the workshop
L Vocational Centre - Ajase-lpo. 1,147,431,484.88 649,511,248.15 90% | and floor terazo
: Rehabilitation of ' : - The work has
irable structure affected by ; Fn T _ been abondonec
missioner rainstorm . Agbamu 43,334,005.00 43,334,005.00 35% | after roofing
b : - ' Only roofing and fixii
i . of doors is done. All
nble Renovation of 1 . o 15 - the mason works hat
pssioner quadrangle shape hotel | Aghamu . 25,910,432.10 -19,955,216.00 25% | not been done.
1 Rehabilitation of Road | Oke - Gde - ' ' ' .
ng. Ltd Sec.2 Share 1,119,808,109.74 400,000,000.00 35% | Work in progres!
¥ tngr & ' Arandun -Rore - ' _ : o Bl
i (0. Ltd, Rehabilitation of Road, | Aranorin-lpetu | 1,673,271,981.15 705,870,346.74 60% | Work in progres:
wlResources | -Rehabilitation of Road. - | Oloro Palace Oro | 180,584,413.07 82,136,244.42 40% | Work in progres!
itk Constr. Co o s ! S
& . Behapllltation of Road 1 Offa - Ipee 197,441,940.15 49,000&00.0-0 24% Not@dy on site
k3 ' n Anllle.lerin Agun - ' - Wark e ot
onst. Ltd Rehabilitation of Road ita e 444,853,281.05 38,000,000.00 9% -commensurate‘
J with money paic
h : Abdulsalam Alao PROJECT  THE ROAI
- - : street, Gaa - ' : HAS ONLY BEEN FUL
e fshea int'l Ltd : Rehabilitation of Road | Akanbi, llorin 65299836.75 56722076.83 | 50% | GRADED )
B . . lA_de_nsalam Alao : PROJECT ( THE ROAL
- I o $ L v EEREL, A ' éi * 2 0 s HAS ONLY BEEN FUL
~ faiseaint' Ltd | Rehabilitation of Road | Akanbi, I|orin _ 65299836.75 56722076.83 | 50% | GRADED.
40l Works | Rehabilitation of Road | Lubcon Wara 157,830,907.68 117,561,414.70 | 65% | About 1 1/2km t
- , e " | Express Road - 2 Wara is not tarre
Rehabilitation of Road | Henry George 196,984,887.79 39,032,000.00-| 20% | Not done
: * ‘| Roundabout- o ; ' :
Unilorin Mini -
Campus-Umar
| Saro .
Junction,Ilorin -
Rehabilitation of Road Henry George - 196,984,887.79 | 39,032,000.00 | 20% | Not done
; Roundabout- ' ' i )
Unilorin Mini {
Campus-Umar
Saro
Junction,Tlorin
16




HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS

During the "examination of the payment vouchers in the Central Account it was
observed that Five (5) payment vouchers amounting to Sixteen Million, Five Hundred
and S|xty Thousand Five Hundred Naira (N16,560,500.00) only were not: supported wuth
relevant expendlture recelpts, contrary to section 603 of Frnanc:al Regulation

MlNlSTRY OF ENV[ROMENT & FORESTRY

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENTVOUCHERS T

(a) During the examination of the payment vouchers in the Central Account, it was
observed that_ Nine (9) payment vouchers amounting to Thirty Six Million Th_re'e
Hundred and Fifty Two Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Six Naira Fifty Six Kobo

(N36,352,656.56) only were not supported with relevant expend[ture recelpts
_contrary to section 603 of Fmanual Regulation

' "[b) During the examination of payment vouchers at the Sub- Treasury, |t was observed
I that Twenty Three (23) payment vouchers amountlng to Five Million Nine Hundred
and Seventy Seven Thousand Five: Hundred and Forty Naira (N5,977,540. 00) only

‘were not attached with expenditure RECE‘IptS contrary to section 603 of Financial
- Regulatlon ' ?

~ |RRELEVANT RECEIPT_

_T " It was observed during the. examination of Five (5) payment \rouchers at the Sub-
¢ i Treasurv amounting to One Million Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Six Naira
"‘_ (Hl 002, 766 00) oniy were supported W|th Irrelevant E><pend1ture Recelpts/Documents

= STORE RECEIPT VOUCHER NOT ATTACHED
% ~ During the’ examination of payment vouchers at the Sub-Treasury, it was observed that
| Three (3) Payment vouchers amounting to Four Hundred and Eleven Thousand Naira

« ' (¥411,000.00) only were not supported with Store Receipt Vouchers contrary to section
202 of Financial Regulatlon

| NONPAYMENT OF BIDDING DEPOSIT

During the audit Inspection, it was observed that the followmg companies were
. awarded different .contracts without payment of required bidding deposit of Fifty

17



Thousand Naira (HSO 000. 00) only each. This is a clear violation of prows:on of sectlon
3308 of the financial regulatlon ' ' :

S/N| CONTRACTORSNAME % “AMOUNT (N) | YEAR.
1 Ralawal Construction Co. Ltd - 50,000.00, 2013 :
2 | Yuamu Nig. Ltd LA 50,000.00 - 2013
3 Brumy General Ltd. - ' 50,000.00 2013
4 | Ralawal Construction-Co. Ltd 50,000.00 - - | 2013

.SUPPLIES NOT TAKEN ON CHARGE

It was also observed during audit inspection: that some |tems/maternals were supplled
without been taken on charge as analyzed below.

S/N| - CONTRACTOR’S NAME AMOUNT (N) YEAR
1 | Arewal Construction Ltd. 10,6211,714.20 Supply 30 NOs. of
 do Y — e | Roro Bin
2 | Full Option Ltd. . |96,050,000.00  |Procurement of 10|
2 S : NOs. of Compactlng '
_ _ _ : : - | Trucks ' .
3 Beacon Hill Ltd. . ' 39,550,000.00 - Purchase of. fairly |
' : it ¢ ' : used  Bulldozer |
. - : o carterpillar
4 Olalya metal Works - =~ | 26,358,750.00 Construction of 30
20 ' : e ! | NOs. of Receptacles:
Boro bin.

This is.a clear wolatlon of provision of section 2401, 2602 and 2603 of the flnanual
regulation.

COMPREHENSIVE INSURANCE o _. . -
During the audit Inspection, it was observed that 10 NOs. of Compacting Trucks
purchased by the ministry .were insured under comprehensive insurance policy
amounting to Nine Million, Four Hundred and Seventy-One thousand Seven Hundred
- and Fifty Naira (H9,471,7_5‘0-,'00) only but without evidence of payment and necessary
certificate of insurance cover from the insurance company (The Insurer). This is contrary -
to section 603 of the financial regulation. '

18
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MINISTRY 0F ENEBGY

NON PAYMENT OF BIDDING DEPOSIT _ _ e

. During the ‘audit inspection, the following companies 'w'e're given contracts. witho:ut"
payment for bidding deposit of 50, 000. 00 each Thls is a clear violatlon of provision of
f section 3308 of the financial regulation. '

| CONTRACTORSNAME . |AmMOUNT = - [VEAR

; Real'Naija Concept . - ' N6,864,936.96 2013
4 Ayoab Nigeria Limited - . | N5,411,526.24 | 2013
Bankeham Venture ' | N8,032,897.52 2013

Sorbate Engr Limited - N6,650,530.52 . |2013

PPLIES NOT TAKEN ON CHARGE £, | .
It was also observed durlng the audit mspectlon that ~some |tem5/mater|als were -
pplled without been taken on charge as analyzed below

CONTRACTOR'S NAWE LOCATONS | CONTRACT ~ [NATURE  OF |
S Tar O ~ |suM. | CONTRACT |
Ayoab Nig Limited | Health  Centre | #5,411,526.24 . | Procurement & |
: " |'Area Tanke : s Installation of
| _ - v s | : - | Transformer -
\2 | Idris Alabi Mohammed Abimbola Street | N5,786,605.19 | Procurement &
: ' : - | Oke-Oje Area | | Installation of -
5 . B Transformer
| Canade Limited | Apata idi-Ape | N7,968,048.32 | Procurement & |
| Vvillage. o Installation of
‘ By = | Transformer =
Legendry Associate Balogun-Jalala | N7,068,877.40 - | Procurement &
S 2 ' ‘Installation of
T glan, Transformer
| Shanaya Global Concept | Lafiagi Prison = | N4,447,018.00 | Procurement & |
g ' & Installation of -
LY - . " : - | Transformer
| Latma Project Engineering | Along  Pipeline | %47,399,242.89 - Procurement &
| S st Axi'sno'rin South S Installation of
L Transformer

"Is'-_|s a wolatlon of the provlsmn of sections 2401 2602 and 2603 of the financial -
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SECURITY. BOOK REGISTER

It was observed durlng audit lnspectlon that security book register was not rnalntamed-
contrary to sect|on 932 of the financial regulation. You are to explain why such vital
document was not maintained by your mmlstry

PROJECT INSPECTION

During the Audlt Inspection of Physical projects at various Local - ‘government of the

State, it was observed that some of the projects were not properly completed as stated

~ below
3 [ [ "
\HAMEOF TYPE OF PROJECT | LOCATION | TOTAL AMOUNT | TOTAL % REMARK.
NTRACTOR/ - ' P ' OF - CONTRACT | AMOUNT PAID
| ADDRESS SUM (N) ~ TO DATE (N) -
mberg Ltd.- | Installation of AIongAs_a 200,720,800.00 | 35,000,000.00 | 35% | Not Completed
Street Light Dam Road : ¢ '

MINISTRY OF SPORTS & YOUTH DEVELOPMENT

'UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS -

(c) During the. examination . of the payment vouchers in the Central Account, it was
observed that Six (6) payment vouchers amounting to Thirteen Million and One.
Hundred & Ninety:Thousand Four Hundred Naira (N13 190,400.00) only were not

supported with relevant expendature recelpts contrary to sect|on 603 of Financial
Regulation o ?

OVERSPENT EXPENDITURE o | _
During the examination of your vote book, it was discovered that the underlisted _
subhead of Recurrent Expenditure were overspent with necessary approval contrary to

the provision of section 409, 411 and 518 of Financial Regulation.

DETAIL

REV_ISE_D ESTIMATE

MINISTRIAL’S
ACTUAL FIGURE :

VARIANCE

{.25,395,987.00

27,371,317.00

(1,975,330.00)

—

Recurrent Expenditure
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- PAYMENT VOUCHERS NOT POSTED INTO DVEA BOOK
" During the posting of the payment vouchers into the DVEA Book, it was observed that

the under Ilsted payment vouchers were not posted mto the DVEA Book

- [oATE

HEAD & SUBHEAD LPV.--NO : AMOUNT &
2/7/2013 421/13 (iii) 229 #455,000.00
22/7/2013 421/16 236. #200,000.00

PAYMENT V.'OUCHERS NOT PRODUCED FOR AUDIT EXAMINATION

- TOTAL

#655,000.00

During the exammat[on of the payment-vouchers, it was observed that the under I|sted

payment vouchers were not produced for audit lnspectlon

PV.NO

AMOUNT N

DATE HEAD & SUBHEAD
4/3/2013 421/05 *52 #20,000.00
4/3/2013 . 421/06 56 | %482,000.00
-~ 14/3/2013 _| 421/07 108 .| 450,000.00
4/3/2013 421/07 57 | #450,000.00
4/3/2013 421/07 - 53 #100,000.00
19/3/2013 421/02 91 - | 4162,000.00
'k 127/3/2013 - 421/06 107 . #82,000.00
£ [24/3/2013 421/05 | 245 §20,000.00

g ASSETREGISTER

TOTAL

#566,000.00

During the examination of the records in the store, it was observed that asset register

| wasnot being maintained.

4 SECURITY BOOK REGISTER _
~ During the examination of the records in the store, it was observed that Security Book
Register was not being maintained contrary to Store Regulation No. 0816. '

UNSERVICEABLE LEDGER

During the exarnination of the store records, it was observed that the store officer did

P

£ not maint_ain-U-n_servi'cea_bte Store Ledger.
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MINISTRY OF FINANCE

UNRECEIPTED PAYMENT VOUCHERS _ | . |
1 (a) During the examination of the payment vouchers in the Central Account, it was
observed that Twenty Four (24) ) payment vouchers amounting to Two Hundred &
_ Eighty Two Million and One Hundred & Forty Six Thousand Eight Hundred &
- Twenty Six Naira Elghty I(obo (H282,146,826. 80) only were not supported with

E relevant expenditure recelpts, contrary to section 603 of Financial Regulation
(b) During the examination of payment vouchers at the Sub-Treasury, it was.
observed that Thirty Six (36) payment vouchers amountlng to Three Million
" - Seven Hundred and Eighty Eight Thousand Naira (M3,788,000.00) only were not

attached w:th expendlture Receipts contrary to section 603 of Fmanua! _
Reguiatlon

IRREI._EVANT RECEIPT .y T _

It was observed during the examination of Nine (9) payment vouchers at the Central
Account amounting to Seven Hundred and Tharty Seven Thousand Naira (%737,000.00)
only were supported with lrrelevant Expendlture Recelpts/Documents

| STORE RECEIPT VOUCHER NOT ATTACHED
During the examination of payment vouchers at the Sub Treasury, it was observed that
Thirty (30) Payment vouchers amounting to Six Million Two Hundred and Nineteen
Thousand Naira (%6,219,000.00) only were not supported with Store Receipt Vouchers
contrary to section 2602 of Financial Regulation.

THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL

: (i'] Incomplete Payment Procedure | _
1 The examination of payment vouchers revealed that proper procedures were not
 followed in One Hundred Thirty One (131) payments amounting to Five Hundred
and Fifty Six Million and Fifty Six Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Four Naira
Ninety One Kobo * (556,056, 644.91,) only, contrary to section 609, 618 and 619 |
of financial regulation. (Find attached appendix)
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(i) Payment Vouchers not posted into the Cash Book :

‘The examination of payment v’ouchers revealed that One Hundred and Th:rteen'
-_{113) payment vouchers amountlng to Nine Hundred and Eighty Mrlllon One
5 Hundred and Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Seven Naira: Twenty Six
obo  (N980,118,847.26) only were not posted to the cash book, contrary to: <
action 202 and 205 of fmancnai regulat|on (Fmd attached appendtx) gt

_' ..(m) Untraced Payment Vouchers

exam|nat|on of payment vouchers revealed that Forty Nine (49) payments
ounting to Four Hundred and Sixty Elght Million One Hundred and Fifty Four
usand Nine-Hundred and Th|rty Five Naira Fifty Four Kobo (N468,154,935. 54)

ly were not properly documented contrary to sectron 202 and 205 of frnancual :
egulation. (Find attached appendm)

~ MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTRY
JECT INSPECTION

ng the Audit Inspectton of Physlcal projects at vanous Local govemment of the
ate, it was observed that some of the prcuects were not proper]y completed as stated

TYPE OF PROJECT | LOCATION [ TOTAL AMOUNT TOTAL - | % REMARK
| | OF  CONTRACT | AMOUNT PAID s B 3
‘ _ SUM (N) : TO DATE (N)
B Rehabilitation & | Flower | 12,866,642.00 | - .| 65% | THE WORKISIN'
@ Furnishing of - | Garden, llorin. | - |643332100 | | PROGRESS
KWEPA office. we ) " : e o :

ttention of the accountlng offlcer has been drawn to the observataons
aw up actldn continues.
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- GENERAL .
| PROGRESS OF WORK :
The main Accounts and Sub treasury in various local Government HeadquarterS' :

- had been audited up to 31%. December, 2013 The MDA’s accounts and Records .
- are being examined on a contlnuous bas:s

i STAFF

" The office of the State Audltor General in the year 2013 had staff strength of One

‘Hundred and Thirty Five (135) employees. Durmg the year all deservmg members
of staff sat for promotlon exammatlon and were promoted

OTOR VEHICLE

he office has only one pool vehlcle for its operatlon wh:ch is grossly madequate ie
nd it affects the effectwe discharge of the functlons of the offlce

UILDING AND OFFICE FURNITURE :
enovation of the offlce building had been COmpleted We also hope that

ecessary furnlture and eqmpment will be provided for effectlve functlonlng of -
eoffice.
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AUDITOR GENERAL'S )

Certificate

or theYear ended 31st December, 2013 ..o -

3 __d

cordance wi;’glh ge-neg;gl_ly ?cgem;gd auditing stan dards. iz 2
e audit includes exéminati_on of evidences supporting the accounts
ind -disclosures in the. Financial Statements. The audit also includes

fsessing the a'ccounting'poliéies used and significant estimatés made by. .
lovernment as’ well as evaluating the overall Financial. Statement-

o s
1

fithe Sate as at 31st December

ows forthe yearendéd on that date, cibaing e Nk
Sy, e L LA L
DEYEYE O. SAMUEL wea, rca, Feri i-
\wara State Auditor General'

Jat_éi '§4/02/2014 |

T N el . £ Q'S =¥

E\my opinion, these Financial Statémen_ts fa‘i_rly'_reﬂlect the -FIna_nc,iEi[__Pbsit_.id,nj_, L
y 2013, the results of its operations and cash

On the A'ccounts"of. Kwara State Government.of Nigeria_

he Accounts of the Government of Kwara State. of.Nigeria far the -
lear ended 31st December, 2013 have been examined .in accordance with .
Je provisions of section 125 of the constitution of the Federal -Bepubl,ig of .
fgerié 1999, czhapterggp) s<|‘—,§g:tion-;(1)--ofuthe Audit Act 1956 as am&pdgg{ and.--.in: =

e TP e webgt T ST LS
1 | ] R
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10 YEARS FINANCIAL SUMMARY

4 -2013

. B - ~—— - = 200 )
= 2005 . 2006~ - . 2007 2008 . 2009 2010 2011 2012 e -
A |REVENUE - g ] : teset oy flm BT i . . i P P L L e 97 SRR Ao o
= TR mmnq*iﬂac‘é:ud ;@immmguﬁ,ggfmm;y:-;:;;gmas_gmga [ ZIB519,850,051.84 | - zs,ms,éss,a_sz.ss' 22,067,926,857.35 25,689,196,277.99 | '33,784,739,430.70 | 38,184,933,801.86 |  38,712,086,277.67
. |internally Gener R et 3 2 k *s T vl . 7
E : 2,008,864,31944 | 2,734,235,035.43 |  3,201,820,908.71 3,655,567,222.76 |  16,557,137,276.83 | 6,204,249,755.71 7,295,345,963.22 | . 8,816,657,953.50 | 11,317,269,584.36 | .13,838,085,972.51 |
' 3 |Value Added Tax 1,574,542,958.75 1,789,052,991.70 | - 2,234,566,065.75 2,831,022,550.60 3,897,462,576.48 4,490,076,130.41 _5,379,608,906.62.| ~ 6,147,890,061.33 6,712,688,930.43 7,540,482,220.12 -
4 _|Grants & Reimbursement 490,603,742.52 2,519411,405.25 |  5,122,145,442.26 4,736,621,308.62 | 9,541,625,375.20 9,042,671,865.29 4,895,832,860.91 7,051,965,047.99 |  6,026,788,176.83 7,053,021,659.22-
5 |Externial & Internal Loans 1,030,143,053.02 |  4,401,263,501.00 | _ 1,614,931,617.77 9,925,329,438.00| . 2,002,639,878.54 17,903,688,557.01 1,623,521,174.95 |  8,162,542,808.92 | 14,255,072,460.06 | - 7,360,494,093.39
| | 6. |Other Incomes 45,467,385.78 220,912,227.10 239,832,139.86 ~ 232,583,786.09 579,366,415.14 | _ er. . b : G 2,865,934,114.47 | - SR 2,418,999,875.04
! [ |oraTRevenue 19,238,761,043.32 | _ 26,996,828,272.02 | 29,515,247,771.68 | _39,904,974,357.71 58,593,717,956.64'| _ 58,708,613,165.77 | - 44,887,508,183.69 -66,829,729,416.91 |  76,496,751,953.54 76,924,170,100.95
B |EXPENDITUR 3 S £ - L. 2 . s 3 C - L2 ANy 2 = wneeiay )
1_|Personnel Costs 5,052,963,346.73 4,495,827,646.74 | = 3,483,962,132.68 | 4,728,007,499.71 4,7597,385,737.08 |- - 5,557,651,198.78 5,145,650,537.52 | &,509,015,234.15 |  10,412,404,387.25 11,358,634,392.08
2 |Recurrent Costs 6,361,655,799.16 6,169,204,533.06 | 7,701,607,010.69 8,125,000,668.15 | 10,168,151,462.39 9,968,928,972.66 12,382,910,608.06 | _17,872,826,837.60 14,642 727,180.25 18,402,843,553.35
Consolidated Revenue Fund - ’ : G T ; ] : e, + } T e ks ) e ' =
" |charges 875,852,910,61 | - -1,088,408,746.33 | - z_,a;'s,z'ﬁzkz.ss © 4,085,689,355.16 5,617,926,372.38 3,969,312,145.79 | 4,598,857,478.16 | 7,734,162 622.27 "11,011;536,624.94 - 11,370,224,787.11
Parastatals Retained s - & R P o ; 3 = ; s ' : = o ; ;
Earnings 721,236,728.19 902,368,542.27 | 1,242,857,738.58 1,029,856,734.02 1,626,046,849.28 1,858,850,665.14 3,077,652,732.08 | 3,106,547,099.89 1,190,754,613.08 |~ 3,353,839,931.05°
5_|Loon Repayments 2,295,876,145.46 |  4,118,640,250.35 | _5,164,565,799.10 | 1,490,449,931.62 11,800,567,518.73 2,872,895,913.95 5,138,851,491.05 |  8,302,745,736.07 | _14,380,657,621.18 12,920,306,978.96
6 _|Capital Expenditure - 4,256,252,429.45 7,914,744,267.18 5,055,467,608.22 | .12,779,736,679.72 19,890,139,850.81 | -. 29,597,761,556.54 25,939,122 967.51 | .21,153,136,926.57 23,462,392,648.68 |~ 20,746,608,697.94
|Purchase of Financial [ . : . " ? A . : R & £ 4 s : TR :
7 linstruments 341,194,760.60 |  -445,499,999.99 |  1,499,098,500.00 | ..7.226,651,967.30 *, . 25,000,000.00 | °
8 - |Loans Gronted 10,000,000.00 445,850,672.52 | . 286,540,407.80 |.  1,292,300,000.00 i = ) e B . R 5o e
Total Expenditure 19,915,032,120.21 | _25,584,544,658.47 | 30,511,184,359.63 | . 40,761,692,845.68 £3,900,217,790.67 | 53,950,460,456.86 57,283,045,814.38 |  66,678,438,456.65 | '75,11_1,523,075_3;9 78,162,456,340.49
C |CASHBALANCE | el ! : " : B i =t 5 : : . .. Ji = =
1_|Net Cash Balance - (676,271,076.89)|  1,412283,613.55 (995,936,587.95) (856,718,487.97)|  4,693,500,165.97 5,758,152,708.91 {12,395,537,630.69) 151,290,960.25 |~ 2,575,983,491.24 | {1,370,313,781:72)| - -
2 |Opening Balance 2,545562,711.37 | 1,359,291,534,.!3 3,281,575,248.03 - 2,758,845,997.08 | -- 1,902,227,509.11 7,748,424,421.84 14,313,875431.:41 | * 1,918,337,800.72 | . 2,069,628,760.98 4,035,774,756.10.
- |Government Funds in ' . ) ' 3+ :
3 |Ministries, Depts & Agencies s A ) i e - $1,152,696,746.76 || - 807,268,300.66 S . J 1, 1
3 |Closing Balance 1,865,291,634.48 | . * 3,281,575248.03 |  2,285,635,660.08 1,902,227,509.11 |* 7,748424/421.84 | 14,313,875,431.41 | 1,918,337,800.72 |  2,069,628,760.98 | _ 4,645,612,252.22 | . 2,665,460,974.38 |
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operation of the Accountant General and members of his 'sta‘ff during the process
of producing this report for which I wish to thank them.

May 1 at this point, express my grati'tude_ to His_.Exce[lency Dr. AbduIFatah
Ahmed, The executive Governor of Kwara State for his unprecedented and
immense support tp this office in the areas of 'lo'gistics and intervention funds. As
earlier mentioned, I also apprecrate the cooperation of the Rrght Honorable
Speaker, prrncrpal officers, PAC Chairman and all the honourable ‘members of
Kwara state House of Assembiy, Ilorin.for their statutory support to this office.
Finally, I therefore, wish to assure this admlnrstratron of my continue
preparedness to prompt d:scharge the statutory respons:blhtles of this office as
enshrined in the provision of the federal republic of Nigeria as amended.

Office of the State Auditor General i - Adeyeye 0. Samuel
PMBI 1388 | =i L | - State Auditor General
' Sulu Gambari Road, ' , Kwara State

& llorin,
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Responsibilityfor 1
Financial Statements

These Fipancial statements have been prepared in accardance with the pravisions af

the Finance (Control and management) Act cap 144 L_F‘.'N. The Financial Statements
comply;withtr\eigel[ggrally acceptedaccounting practicq. L 1 Sy 5T
' i i [ 5 fi 3R . . . H i s 1

SRR USITROPRINPETR ] [{ 7% P L EEPRons: ¥ i Sl 3 -1

To fulfill accounting reporting responsibilities, the 'A'étbunféhf;(]’e'ﬁé%al’ js‘responsible

for establishing and maintaining an adequate system ofinternal controls.designed ta
provide reasonable assurance that the transactions recorded are within statutory

~ authority. and properly record the use of all public financial resources. by the

Government. Responsibility for the integrity and objectives of the Financial Statements
reflect the financial position of Government as at 31st December, 2013 and its
operations fortheyearended onthatdate. _ o Ll -

Alhajis.O.lshola ~ = ' " i
Accountant General )
KwaraState . - R T T i gl

We accept resbbnsibili]ty- fa':'),r' the 'i'rlltégr"ity' bf'-i;ﬁese Financial _Statefnents,j- th}
information they contain and their ‘compliance with ithe Finance (Control. an(

Management)Act1958 asamended. * L e }'“1 - e :

I-i.m.,,- ¥

o .

In our opinion, these Financial Statements fairly-reflect the financial position of th

_ Kwara State Govérnment of Nigeria as at 31st.December} 2013 and its operations for th
' AR TR g oo el B AR

year'endedo.nthatdate.', RERNEE R R s, b s 5
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R I I PO T I gl

; £ oo L g,
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' Accountant General* _ L Commissioner for Financ

KwaraState , _ 2 . Kwara State

_Date: 31st January, 2014

Date: 31st January, 2014
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STATEMENT NO. 1 °

KWARA STATE GOVERNMENT

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR YEAR ENDED

31ST DECE MBER, 2013.

NOTES | 31ST DECEMBER, 2013

1ST DECEMBER, 2012

e T

RECEIPT

Statutory Allocation from FAAC . 1 38,712,086,277.67 38,184,932,801.86

Internally Generated Revenue 2 | 13,838,085972.51 11,317,269,584.36

Value Added Tax - : 3 7,540,482,220.12 6,712,688,930.43

|Grants and Reimbursement 4 4,376,298,065.82 ' 4,693,511,919.71
Miscellaneous (Refund NNPC) : . 1a - 1,014,112,216.98 -
Sure-P ' 1a 2,419,999,878.04 : -

Excess Crude = : : ] P - 2,309,413,904.65 1,333,276,257.12"

{Internal loans ' § N - 6,713,691,565.16 13,752,463,653.35 | .

1 External Loans . : - " 5a 646,802,528.23 502,608,806.71
| Refund ; : ) - ' =

.'1 TOTAL RECEIPTS - 77,570,972,629.18 76,496,751,953.54

LESS: PAYMENTS

11,358,634,392.08

10,417,912,421.11

b |Personnel cost ; 6
Overhead Costs: : g =
Education Services ' 7 266,273,644.00 225,090,107.00
Transport Services 7 407,739,367.29 123,403,026.44
Health Services ¥ 103,625,991.35 -92,871,909.79
Mining & Petro -Chemical Services 7 9,889,900.00 14,598,119.75
Agricultural Services ' 7 93,095,807.48 71,292,573.99
Others of General Nalure 7 15,711,643,247.23 14,115,471,443.28
Consolidated Fund Charges (others) 8 14,734,064,718.16 11,022,586,624.94
TOTAL PAYMENTS o 42,684,967,067.59 36,083,226,226.30
NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 34,886,005,561.59 40,413,525,727.24
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
Purchase /Construction of Assets 9 (21,445,100,348.25) (24,066,722,110.94)

(24,066,722,110.94)|

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 9 ' (21,445,100,348.25)|

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

|Loan Repayments (Public Debt Charges) . - 8 (156,593,591.69}

(181,624,936.50)

Loan Repayments (Internal Debt Servicing) ' 8 (12,895,738,929.45)

(14,198,832,684.68)

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (13,052,332,521.14)

(14,380,657,621.18)

Net Cash Flow From all activities ' 388,672,692.20

1,966,145,995.12

Cash & its Equivalent 1-01-2013 4,035,774,756.10

. 2,069,628,760.98 |.

Cash & its Equivalent 31-12-2013 ' 10 4,424,347,448.30

4,035,774,756.10

Raport.of the Accounitant Geneoral for the ywar endsd 3lst December, 2013
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Kwara State Government of Nigerla -
www.kwarastate.gov.ng

STATEMENT NO 2

- STA TEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

AS S AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013

31ST DECEMBEF

NOTES | 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
ASSETS: - _ ' O -
Cash/Bank Balance ' 10 ' 4,424,347,448.30 | 4,035,774,
INVESTMENTS . -
Ministry of Finance fncorporated 11 1,127,179,683.33 962,123,
Other Assets (Subsidiary Account|  5b " 455,224,914.75 485,784,
Utilization of Foreign Loans 5c 156,593,591.69 181,824,
Cash Balances in MDAs Accounts 6,943,768,562.26
Utilization. of Internal Loans 5c 6,713,691,565.16 13,752,463,
TOTAL ASSESTS 19,820,805,765.49 19,417,971,
|LIABILITIES J : ' ) '
|Capital Development Fund stmt 4 1,647,087,393.02 1,289,074,
Foreign Loans (Balance) " ba 8,008,418,783.70 7,518,209,
|Internal Loans (Balance) - ba 10,165,299,588.77 10,610,687,
TOTAL LIABILITIES ' 19,820,805,765.49 19,417,971,

Report of the Accountant General for the Year Ended 315t December, 2013
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STATEMENT NO. 3,

STA TEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND

FOR THE YEAR 31 S TDECEMBER 2013 ;
ACTUAL NOTES ~ ACTUAL BUDGETED VARIANCE
2_01’ 2 : . JAN -DEC, 2013 2013 ) - 2013
A - REVENUE INCOME N : N - = :
38,184,932,801.86 | Statutory Allocation 1 38,712,086,277.67 45,200,000,000.00 (6,487,913,722.33)
5,836,886,730.23 | Taxes (Direct & Indirect) 13 5,450,490,301.43 5,802,600,331.06 (352,110,029.63)
523,571,069.92 |Fines & Fees 14 - 1,017,354,457.80 1,583,679,329.58 (566,324,871.78)
73,831,130.00 |Licenses ; - 15 ) 113,557,417.00 85,626,350.00 27.931,067.00
890,533,369.04 |Earnings & Sales 16 982,515,332.98 1,260,591,379.00 (278,076,046.02)
211,056,963.06 |Rent on Government Property 17 . 121,921,936.22 37,998,666.67 83,923,269.55
89,543,794.99 |Interest and Dividends (see note 18a) . 18 °2,017,313,197.09 107,299,059.00 1,610,014,138.09
2,501,091,914.04 |Miscellaneous - 19 : 771,093,398.94 2,588,523,370.59 (1,817,429,971.65)
1,190,754,613.08 |Parastatals Retained Earnings 20 3,363,839,931.05 3,761,000,000.00 (397,160,068.95)
Excess Crude 1a 2,308,413,904.65 4.926,215,128.00 (2,616,801,223.35)|

1,333,276,257.12

1,014,112,216.98

1,014,112.216. 98

, ~ - |Receipt from Misceilaneous (NNPC Refund) :
50,835,478,643.34 |Total : 55,873,698,371.81 65,353,533,613.90 (9,479,835,242.09)
LESS EXPENDITURE ) Y A ' N
10,417,912,421.11 |Personnel cost - 6 . 11,358,634,392.08 11,327,494,685.00 (31,139, 707.08)
11,022,586,624.94 |Consolidated Revenue Fund charges (others) . 8 ~  14,734,064,718.16 7,724,100,000.00 (7,009,964,718.16
14,642,727,180.25 |Overhead costs -7 16,592,267,957.35 19,345,115,957.00 2,752,847,999.65
36.083,226,226.30 |Total 42 684,967,067.59 38,396,710,642.00 (4,288,256,425.59)
14,752,252,417.04 |Operating Balance 13,188,731,304.22 26,956,822,971.90 13,768,091,667.68
% - Appropriation/Transfer : ' )

371,594,795.86 |Transfer to Capital Development fund . 136,398,783.08 3,703,112,844.00 3,839,511,627.08

181,824,936.50 |Loan Repayments (Public Debt Charges) 8 -156,593,591.69 500,000,000.00 343,406,408.31
14,198,832,684.68 | Loan Repa yment (Bond &other internal loan) 8 12 895,738,929.45 | 10,302,000,000.00 (2,593,738,929.45)
14,752,252,417.04 ] 13,188,731,304.22 14,505,112,844.00 1,589,179,105.94
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STATEMENT NO. 4

STATEMENT OF CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2013

ACTUAL NOTES| - ACTUAL BUDGETED VARIANCE
2012 ; 2013 2013 2013
- N : N N N
-(577.034,661.39)|Opening Balance _ 1,289,074,447.43 |- - 1,289,074,447.43
(4,661,394,432.67) | Transfer from consolidated revenue fund | stmt 3 - 136,398,783.08 '3,703,112,844.00 (3,566,714,060.92)
- - |ADD CAPITAL RECEIPTS < _ = =
6,712,688,930.43 |Value Added Tax . 3 - 7.540,482,220.12 7.384,177,813.00 156,304,407.12
4,693,511,919.71 |Grants & Reimbursements 4 4,376,298,065.82 | — — 9,353,484,234.00 (4,977.186,168.18)|
; - |Sure-P . 18 .. 2,419,999, 878.04 - 2,419,999,878.04
13,752,463,653.35 Intemal Loans 5a 6,713,691,565.16 5,000,000,000.00 - 1,713,691,565.16
502,608,806.71 |External loans 5a 646,802,528.23 2,811,765,622.00 (2,164,963.093.77)
(100,036,986.30}|Net flow in Subsidiary Accounts 5b (30,559,746.61) ) - (30,559,746.61)
20,322,807,329.84 |TOTAL CAPITAL RECEIPTS 23,092,187,741.27 28,252,540,513.00 (5,160,352,771.73)
' LESS: CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ; N ' A N ;
11,686,535,742.31 |Economic Sector 9 9,705,168,613.86 17,037,179,402.00 7,332,010,788.14
5,776,217,654.74 | Social Service Sector 9 7,590,125,670.19 . 14,043,431,562.00 6,453,305,891.81
1,533,364,503.22 |Regional Development Sector 9 612,245,689.69 2,122,519,699.00 1,510,274,009.31
2,998,960,352.32 |General Administration 9 " 3,396,036,978.32 6,790,399,177.00 3,394,362,198.68
30,161,906.09 |House of Assembly 9 141,523,396.19 213,199,323.00 71,675,926.81
- |Loss on-Investment 11 - L S
22,025,240,158.68 |TOTAL EXPENDITURE 9 " 21,445,100,348.25 40,206,729,163.00 18,761,628,814.75
(1,702,432,828.84) 1,647,087,393.02 (11,854,188,650.00) -(23,921,981,586.48)

CLOSING BALANCE




: NOTE 1 . -
GROSS STATUTORY ALLOCATION FROM FEDERATION ACCOUNT, JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013
e e UDG ARREARS - :
MONTHS STATUTORY ACTUAL . DIFFERENCE | AUGUMENTATION |  MONTH TOTAL ESTIMATE 2013 VARIANCE
M N N ; N = i

JANUARY 2,711,702,932.28 - - 2711,702,932.28 - -
FEBRAURY 2,700,324,289.18 20,262 474.47. - 2,720,586,763.65 - -
MARCH 2 617,306,953.46 991,772,219.28 - -3 609,079,172.74 - -
APRIL _ 2,900,080,664.85 | 704, 837,443.48 - 3,604,918,106.33 ] - -
MAY - 3,076,697,256.86 | 528373, 149.46 h - ~ 3,605,070,406.32 - -
JUNE 2940,612,281.74 S _896,060,166.15 3,836,672,447.89 - -
JULY 3,667,220,533.74 | - - 528,373,149.46 " 4,195,593,683.20 - -
AUGUST 2 837,561,967.85 | - - - 2.837,561,967.85 - -
SEPTEMBER ' 3,096,461,385.17 - s - ' 3,096,461,385.17 - -
OCTOBER 2 945,295,123.26 - - 2,945,295,123.26 - -
NOVEMBER 2 545,864,132.84 - - 2,545.884,132.84 - -
DECEMBER 3.003,260.154.14 - - ‘ - 3,003,260,154.14 ¢ - a =
TOTAL 35,042,407,675.37 | _2,245,245,286.69 | _1,424,433,315.61 36,712,086,277.67 | _ 45,200,000,000.00 | __(6,487,913,722.33)

ELTE




NOTE 1A

“EXCESS CRUDE OIL ALLOCATION & OTHERS

2,419,999,878.04 | .

MONTHS - EXCESS CRUDE SURE-P NNPC REFUND
JANUARY - 534,577,127.70 203,202,366.32 91,047,964.78 |-
FEBRAURY 884,506,615.33 203,202,366.32 91,047,964.78 *
MARCH ) - - 203,202,366.32 | = 91,047,964.78 |

" |APRIL : - 203,202,366.32 . 92,621,040.33
MAY 884,873,276.16 | 203,202,366.32 |  92,621,040.33
JUNE : - 203,202,366.32 - 92,621,040.33
JULY - 203,202,366.32 _92,621,040.33| -
AUGUST - 203,202,366.32 92,621,040.33 |
SEPTEMBER - 203,202,366.32 | - 92,621,040.33 |
OCTOBER 5 203,202,366.32 92,621,040.33
NOVEMBER 5,456,885.46 193,988,107.42 92,621,040.33
DECEMBER Z - 193,988,107.42 - e

|TOTAL 2,309,413,904.65 |

1,014,112,216.98

Report of the Accountant General for the year ended 31st Dacsmber. 2013
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0w o o NOTE 2 _
INTERNALLY GENERATED REVENUE - JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013
: : : ' ; * | ACTUAL HALF YEAR ' , 2l | ) s :
HEAD REVENUE TYPES NOTES y 203 i ACTUAL 20 ESTIMATE - 20 _ZLIANQ_
401 |Taxes " 3 2,742,553, 931.75 _5,450,490,301.43 -5,802,600,331.06 . (352.110,029.63)
" 402 |Fines & Fees 14 495,928,009.47 1,017,354,457.80 - 1,583,679,329.58 (566,324,871.78)
403 |Licences .15 47,247,962.00 __m3,557,417.00 | - 85,626,350.00 27,931,067.00
404 |Earning & Sales 16 452,684,833.04 982,515,332.98 1,260,591,379.00 (278,076,046.02)
-405  |Rent on Government Property 17 B I?;H_J'.OH-IW 121,921,936.22 _ 37,998,666:67 33.9_23.-269-55’
406 |Interest Rapayment & Dividend 8 22,409,364.44 2,017,313,197.09 107,299,059-00 1,910,014,138.09
408  |Miscellaneous 19 144,840,686.12 771,093,398.94 2,588,523,370.59 (1,817,429,971.65)
Retained Revenye From Parastatal 5 P e ; i
410 |Organisation. ' ‘20 1,207,379,148.11 ,363,8 .0 3,761,000,000.00 * (397,160,068.95)
Totals . ' 5,130,164,089.92 13,838,085,072.51 15,227,318,485.90 | - (1,389,232,513-39)

SOURCE: KWARA BOARD OF INTERNAL REVENUE &' MINISTRY OF FINANCE INCORPORATED (MOFI).

Buccret f tha Acenitinkaint Canerni for the wenr sndid Sist Dicambie. Y03
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Kwara State Government of Nigerla

www.kwarastate.gov.ng
: NOTE-3 i
VALUE ADDED TAX - FOR 2013
MONTHS ACTUAL - 2013 | ESTIMATE YEAR- 2013 VARIANCE
% ' N . . N N
JANUARY 541,620,079.57 - -
FEBRAURY 609,437,708.02 - =
MARCH. 598,398,014.59 - -
APRIL 602,660,059.41 - -
MAY 513,394,069.18 - -
JUNE 714,214,652.58 - -
JULY -3 484,840,238.59 - -
AUGUST . 713,180,502.04 - -
‘| SEPTEMBER 653,685,392.09 - <

OCTOBER 608,260,133.40 - B
NOVEMBER 629,6896,566.59 - -
DECEMBER §70,894,804.06° = h_
TOTAL .7,540,482,220.12 7,384,177,813.00 156,304,407.12

Report of the Accountant General for the year ended j1st December, 2013
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| CAPITAL RECEIPTS - JANUARY

DECEMBER, 2013

ACTUAL - 2013

VARIANCE
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DETAILS ESTIMATE, 2013
. N N
442 . Exiema! Loans ~ :
1 |Health System Fund Project : World Bank Loan Phase ] - . - - =
2 d IFAC Loan on Root and Tuber - . 50,000,000.00 - . = (50,000,000.00)
3 ADB Loan on National Fadama Project Il 27,617,235.00 ' 99,933,870.00 72,316,635.00
4 SESP State Education Sector Project Loan (IDA - Wodd Bank) - - =
5 Root and Tuber Expansion Programmme (FGN) . 10,000,000.00 i Ce - (10,000,000.00)
6 World Bank Loan on National Fadama Project Il Project 243,048,387.00 174,121,942.76 (68.926.444.24)
7 |Community Based Agriculture and Rural Development Project 62,100,000.00 '4,500,000.00 (57,600,000.00)
8  |World Bank Loan on Community & Social Development Programme(KWCSDA) 350,000,000.00 368,246,715.47 18,246,715.47
9  |Bi-Lingua Education Fund (60% 1st Year) 819,000,000.00 - {818,000,000.00)
10 [World Bank Loan on Youth Empowerment (50% 1st Year) - 1,250,000,000.00 = (1,250,000,000.00)
“|Sub Total - .2,811,765,622.00 | 646,802,528.23 (2,164,963,093.77)| -
443 |Grants and Reimbursement ¥ ) |
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE .
Federal Government Grants Intervention on improved seeding 66,519,000.00 - {66.519,000.00)
(i) Worid bank on Commercial Agric Devt Programme __~ 500,000,000.00 - (500,000.000.00)
(ii) Project Community Based Agric. Dev ) = I - -
(iii} National Programme for Food Secunfy 60,000,000.00 - (60,000.000.00)
(iv} Bovine Tuberculosis Control 30,000,000.00 - _{30,000,000.00)
Support for Shonga Irrigation Project - o 2
Root and Tuber Expansion Programme L . = - -
Rural Poultry Biosecuritylmprovement Scheme (RUPBIS) Grants 4,500,000.00 12,350,000.00 7,850,000.00
_ : 661,019,000.00 12,350,000.00 (648,668,000.00)
MINISTRY OF PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT .
(i) UNDP grants to various Agencies Programme - - v, =
(ii) Conditional Grant Scheme (Federal Contribution) 632,000,000.00 | - (632,000,000.00)
(iif) Conditional Grant State Contribution - - - - y
(iv) Sustainable Agric., Environment & Rural Deve:'opm&nt Progmmme & 632,000,000.00 ) v = (632,000,000.00)
(v) Conditional Grant (Govemance}(KWASACA} ] - 190,803,632.11 190,803,632.11
(vi) Conditional Grar Grant (State Governance) - - - -
(vii) UNICEF Assisted Programmes /Project- State Contribution | - - - -
(viii) UNICEF Assisted Programmes - Donor Contribution 60,000,000.00 - (60,000,000.00)
UNDP Assisted 7th Country Programme - 7,500,000.00 - - (7,500,000.00)
(ix) MDG-CGS LG Track (FGN_Contribution) 350,000,000.00 = (350,000,000.00)|" -
(x) MDG-CGS LG Track (3 LGs Contribution) Asa,Kaiama, lfelodun 210,000,000.00 - {210,000,000.00)
(xi) MDG-CGS LG To Local Govit (local Govt) - 160,000,000.00 - (160,000,000.00)
(xii) Support for Statistical Development 50,000,000.00 | - (50.000,000.00)

2,101,500,000.00

190,803,632.11

|MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES

(1,810,696,367.89)

i) Expansion of Asa Dam Water Works by 12MGD

(ii) Debt Relief for Water Supply - Semi Urban /Federal Intervention on Water Supply

Report of the mﬁmc«wfwﬁe year ended 30th June, 2073
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21,169,334.00

(19,407.334.00)] .

(iif) UNICEF/ESSPIN/DFID 1 762.000.00
) 21,169,334.00 1,762,000.00 (19,407,334.00)
4 MINISTRY OF HEALTH s - - :
(i) Food and Nutrition 6,646,000.00 6,638,800.00 (7.200.00)
(ii) African Programme on Control of Oncorcersiasis 1,976,075,000.00 1,976,075,000.00 -
(i) UNICEF Child Survival 34,742,600.00 30,866,000.00 {3,876,600.00)
(iv) UNICEF Monitoring & Evaluation Project : - - : E
(v) Federal Ministry of Health, NPI _Activities 182,500,000.00 120,000,000.00 (62.500,000.00)
(vi) Sight Savers International (SSI) 14,332,300.00 7,187.495.71 (7,144,804.29)
(vii) Dutch Government Assistance to CHIS 234,000,000.00 115,000,000.00 _(119.000,000.00)
(viii) Immunization (GAVI) Donor Agency 22 000,000.00 10,728,000.00 (11.272,000.00
(ix) Advance Diagnostic Centre . - - ) e
1(x) Comm. Health Insurance Scheme 75,000,000.00 - " (75,000,000.00)|
: 2,545,295,900.00 2,266,495,295.71 {278,800.604.29)
5 MINISTRY OF EDUCATION _ - ) i . . . ;
(i) FGN Contribution on Universal Basic Education 800,000,000.00 438,850,024.00 (361,149,976.00)] -
(i) SUBEB - Technical Vocational Education - - -
(iii) Education Tax_Fund (ETF) for Public Library & Tertiary Institutions : : - - g
(1) Ministry of Education expected Granis for Mega School g . 1,500,000,000.00 - {1,500,000,000.00)
(2) State Universal Basic Education {Eaianc:e on 2009/2010 ETF) - - d -
(3) FGN Training Fund for UBE 150,000,000.00 - (150,000.000.00)
(4) ESSPIN (DFID)  450,000.00 625,000,000.00 624,550,000.00
2,450,450,000.00 1,063,850,024.00 (1,386,599,976.00)
MINISTRY OF TERTIARY INSTITUTION ' v -
(1) College of Education, llorin - - g -
(4) College of Education, Oro 15,000,000.00 - (15.000,000.00)
(5) College of Education, (Technical) Lafiagi - 234,667,570.00 . 234,667,570.00
(6) Kwara Polytechnic, llorin 230,000,000.00 - (230,000.000.00)
_(7) College of Arabic & Islamic Legal Stud:es * 339,500,000.00 266,803,036.00 (72,696.964.00)
(6) College of Nursing Oke-Ode - ) - & ,
(7) College of Nursing llorin - - -
(9) College of Health Technology Offa - L - -
(8) Kwara State University 598,000,000.00 339,566,508.00 (258,433,492.00)
(10).Local Gavt Contribution to KWASU 391,550,000.00 : - (391,550.000.00)[
Sub Total - 3 . 1,574,050,000.00 841,037,114.00 (733,012,886.00)|
Total - Head 443 9,353,484,234.00- 4,376,298,065.82 (4,977,186,168.18
444 |Miscellaneous ) = ? ;
1 Refund Chtkands—Kcsubosu—Okuta-Hesha Baruba -Oyo State Boundary 2,531,283,474.00 - (2,531,283.474.00,
2  |Refund of Airport (Cargo) 400,000,000.00 - (400,000,000.00)
3 |Refund of FGN lIrrigation Scheme Shonga 96,690,048.00 - (96,690,048.00,
-~ |Refund of Expansion of Asa Dam Water Works 1,000,000,000.00 = {1,000,000,000.00
4 |Excess Crude Oil /PPT/Royalty (Note 1a) 4 926,215,128.00 - (4,926,215,128.00,
| 5 |Receipt from Miscelaneous Sources 2,500,000,000.00 - (2,500,000,000.00,
Sub Total - 11,454,188,650.00- - {11,454,188,650.00)}
Grand Totals (Heads 443 & 444) 20,807,672,884.00 4,376,298,065.82 (15,044,774,842.18)
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_NOTE 54

INTERNAL & EXTERNAL LOANS IN N_AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2013
INTERNAL LOANS
: BALANCE AS AT 1ST JAN TOAN RECEIVED, |LOAN REPIAD(PRIN). JAN - TOTAL PAYMENT BALANCE AS AT 31ST
2013 JAN -DEC., 2013 DEC., 2013 ~ INTEREST PAID 2013 2013 DECMBERE, 2013
* N N o N N N
GUARANTY TRUST BANK 410,954,163.54 1 - 153,484,086.62 47,932,448.97 201,416,535.60 257,470,076.92
GUARANTY TRUST BANK 100,849,818.98 - 39,250,238.33 11,663,701.15 50,913,939.48 £1,599,580.65
GUARANTY TRUST BANK 7,250,000,000.00 - 3,000,000,000.00 935,737,731.33 3,935,737,731.33 - 4,250,000,000.00 |
UNITED BANK FOR AFRICA . 410,954.163.54 - 153,484,086.65 47,932,448.97 201,416,535.62 257,470,076.89
FIRST BANK 87,493,112.73 - 87,493,112.73 3,085,902.02 90,578,014.75 - -
FIRST BANK 135,848,349.50 - 135,848,345.50 2954,964.15 138,803,313.65 -
FIDELITY BANK 140,510,578.70 - 57,398,467.51 21,926,760.87 79,325,228.38 B3,112,111.19 ]
FIDELITY BANK 342,786,206.23 - 342,786,206.23 23,255,898.12 366,042,104.35 5 =
FIRST CITY MOMUMENT BANK 208,333,333.31 - 208,333,333.31 8,219,178.58 216,552,511.89 -
STERLING BANK : - 1,000,000,000.00 .195,391,027.54 77,412,096.45 272,803,123.99 B04,608,972.46
FIDELITY BANK 50,000,000.00 - 50,000,000.00 3,489,583.35 | - 53,489,583.35 -
ZENITH BANK - 240,000,000.00 197,644,831.91 17,5844,250.39 215,489,082.30 42,355,168.09
STERLING BANK = 1,500,000,000.00 230,301,962.83 - 155,586,247.44 385,888,210.27 1,269,698,037.17
STERLING BANK - 52,000,000.00 42,601,618.20 4,767,497.02 '47,369,115.22 9,398,381.80
SKYE BANK - 483,370,071.76 483,370,071.76 40,123,398.76 523,493,470.52 -
GUARANTY TRUST BANK - ~ 298,057,840.05 93,983,211.65 7,175,602.32 101,158,813.97 204,074,628.40
GUARANTY TRUST BANK - 1,500,000,000.00 88,235,294.12 10,356,164.42 98,591,458.54 1,411,764,705.88
UNION BANK - 1,000,000,000.00 - 27,246,575.35 27,246,575.35 1,000,000,000.00
STERLING BANK - 192,000,000.00 59,002,642.54 13,619,127.66 72,621,770.20 132,997,357.46
STERLING BANK - 448,263,653.35 67,513,161.49 . 17,262,098.99 84,775,260.48 380,750,491.86
. : 9,137,729,726.53 6,713,691,565.16 . 5,686,121,702.92 1,477,591,676.31 7,163,713,379.24 10,165,299,588.77 |-
linternal Loans in N - : i
BALANCE AS AT 1STJAN | LOAN RECEIVED. |REPAYMENT PRINCIPAL JAN - REPAYMENT INTEREST TOTAL PAYMENT BALANCE AS AT 31STDEC,
5 2013 3 JAN -DEC, 2013 DEC 2013 JAN - DEC, 2013 2 YEAR 2013 { 2013 )
COMMERCIAL BANKS 9,137,729,726.53 6,713,691,565.16 5,686,121,702.92 1,477,591,676.31 7,163,713,379.24 10,165,299,588.77
| External Loans in N 7,518,209,847.16 - 156,593,591.69 - 156,593,591.69 7,361,616,255.47
Multilateral Loans = = - = s -
Paris Club = - - e - -
London Club - - - - - -
Health System Development Fund
Project ) - - - - = -
HIVAIDS . 3 - - - - + -
Agric and Natrural Resource: ’ i :
(Fadama) - 274,055,812.76 - - - 274,055,812.76
IFAD Loan on Root and Tuber - - - = = -
Community Based Agriculture & ke 3
Rural Dev. Prjt : g = 4,500,000.00 - - u 4,500,000.00
Community Based Poverty - T
| Reduction Prit - 368,246,715.47 5 - 5 368,246,715.47
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- [SESP State Education Sector

Project %

TOTAL | . 7,518,209,847.16 646,802,528.23 156,593,591.69 | 8,008,418,783.70
' Details of External Loans Received (Jan. - December, 2013) i
Root and Tuber Expansion Programme ) -
01 ank Loan on INational 2
Fadama : ) | 274,055,812.76
[Community Based Aghculture & .
Rural Dev. Pt 4,500,000.00
Heaith Sysiem Development Fund =
Project _
Reduction Prjt 368,246,715.47
SESP Siate Education Secior
|Project H L IE -
Total [0ans RECEVed, January - -
December 2013 ' 646,802,528.23

SOURCE: State Planning Commission and Expenditure Control Unit. _

156,593,591.69




L, e ADVANCES AND SUBSIDIARY BALANCES AS AT ST DECEMBER, 200
N ‘ Boin
BALANCE AS AT. o:/m/l} }__ _‘_48_518‘_.1._6_6_1_.3_6 I_ 2 :
‘|aDD EVENTS AFTER END OF 'YEAR ACCOUNT ‘ oy T .
FUNDS RELEASED TO SUBSIDIARY ACCOUNTGow) - et :
TOTAL 485.584@1 at
REPAYMENT FROM JANUARY - DECEMBER, z013 z
|iREWOLEDE HOUSING ESTATF; | 11',:-1.63;506.62 s
OLD HO{JSING LOANS .' 435262539 |
POLITICAL | | . 3";.“37""5'6.’_‘, _ﬁ_ :
E‘_f‘F’ISTRATEs LOAN REPAYMENTS . * N i
. : : |
MOTOR VEHICLE LOAN FIRST BANK S | _;64.306,185.68._:___‘_ L
MOTOR CYCLE LOANS w8323 |
INFLOWS [NTO SUBSIDIARY ACCOUNTS ' o i G aggonbh
EXPENDITURE FROM SUBSIDIARY ACCOUNTS F o e ELEs A o
POLITICAL : o . | | a600n98704 BT
' REFUNDS AND CHARGES , ‘ _ =S L abibe ;
MOTOR VEHICLE Q_CEANIC/SUBSIDY - '- _ | mstse s *
MOTOR VEHICLE FIRST BANK o B - 305,743.040-69_ A A
OUTFLQX\EFROM SUBSIDIARY = D A
NET INFLOW INTO SUBSIDIARY ACCOUNTS - ' | ;_;_";_ j G, _é_r_-
|OTHER ASSETS (SUBSIDIARY ACCOUNTS BALANCES) AS AT ps'r o o s
DECEMBER , zo12 e _ = 3 M ' | 455,224,9

Report of the Accountant General folr the Iyaaf ended 31st December, 2013




NOTE sC

: UTILIZATioz_{ OF INTERNAL & EXTERNAL LOANS RECEIVED zo';; b o
INTERNAL LOANS | -
Q peninE_Ba].aln'ce o1/o1/ 2.013 ) 9,137,729,726.53
Receip‘ts ( Year 2013) | - _ i6,713,69'r,565.r6 '

—15.851,420,201.69

Repayment (Jan-Dec. 2013) = | 5,686,121,702.92
Balance of Loan Utilization as at 31 st ' : ! '
December, 2013~~~ . , ; 10,165,299,588.77 |
* EXTERNAL LOANS

Opening Balance o1/o1/2013 7,518,209,847.16
Receipts 2013 . . ¥ - 646,802,528.23 )

; i . . g e K 8,165,012,375.39
Repayment (Jan- Dec. 2013) 156,503,591.69 - ) ¢

Balance of Loan Utilization as at 31st
‘|December, 2013

: 8;008,4:8,283.26’ _
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NOTE 6
PERSONNFL COST _BY MINISTRIES JAN - DEC 2013 . ‘

HEAD MINISTRY/DEPT HALF YEAR 2013 ACTUAL ESTIMATE -2013 VARIANCE
412.0 _|Government House 1,135,838.38 ~2,209,988.08 2,209,988.00 _(0.08)
413.0 |Governor's office 7,168,686.41 14,792, 638.68 14,226,889.00 (565,749.68)

Ministry of Planning & Economic
413.1 |Development 27,348,549,90 - 55,594,219.05 55,393,848.00 (200,371.05)
413.3 |Head of Service 437,853,601.22 864,782,914.89 . 872,681,500.00 7,908,585.11
413.4 |Bureau of Lands 16,776,841.60 33,586,846.61 33,895,358.00 308,511.39

| 4135 |Fiscal Responsibility Commission 1,257,431.95 2,537,506.63 . 4,911,485.00 2,373,978.37

413.6 |Bureau of Statistics . 22,086,925.14 45,138,760.04 46,212,528.00| 1,073,767.96

Ministry of Agriculture & Natural : : i : .
414.0 |Resources . 157,385,333.67 '314,110,087.09 313,977,696.00 (132,391.09)
415.0_|Ministry of Commerce and Cooperative 39,410,429.48 78,712,286.55 78,857,5630.00 145,243.45

Ministry of Education & Human Capital
Development :

86,452,207,03

172,222 690.85

171,068,676.00 |

(1,154,014.85) |

Agency for Mass Education 5,693,003.64 11,044,086.94 11,204,622.00 159,635.06
Ministry of Tertiary Education Scn Tech . 49,831,863.75 97,961,478.64 99,444,316.00 1,482,837.36
Ministry of Environment & Foresfry 57,590,823.35 111,865,667.00 115,989,873.00 4,124,206.00
Ministry of Finance 222,179,626.40 452,334,080.21 441,577,189.00 (10,756,891.21)
Ministry .of Health 908,882,130.65 1,807,526,889.09 1,810,486,753.00 - 2,959,6863,91

Ministry of Industry & Solid Minerals 7,271,696.34 14,033,235.31 - 14,575,796.00 " 542 560.69

Ministry of. Information and i e

Communications 37,404,722.23 75,670,737.59 74,681,823.00 (988,914.59)
Ministry of Justice 42,128,365.54 83,406,247.63 84,258,890.00 852,642.37

Ministry of Housing & Urban Development 67,111,905.81 . 134,336,220.74 133,500,826.00 (835,394.74)
Office of the Surveyor General 12,843,228.22 24,809,860.58 24,772,970.00 (36,890.58)
Ministry of Local Government & i _ : ' :

Chieftaincy Affairs . 21,972,686.16 44,478,772,36 45,049,862.00 571,089.64

Ministry of Energy 17,269,201.46 35,315,588.68 35,105,377.00 (210,211.68)

Ministry of Social Development, Culture &
Tourism

18,271,936.95

38,315,189.74

37,070,130.00

(1,245,059.74)

Ministry of Sports & Youth Development

5,607,736.02

11,880,935.71 11,666,562.00 (214,373.71)

Ministry of Water Resources 14,731,708.44 20,647,264.21 30,255,201.00 607,936.79
Ministry of Women Affairs 132,541.08 265,082.16 265,083.00| . 0.84
Ministry of Works & Transport - © 41,150,713.35 82,913,302.06 83,078,222.00 164,919.94
Audit Department (State) 18,911,292.07 38,691,687.70 | 39,017,368.00 325,700.30
Audit Depaﬁmant (Local Government) 16,650,045.69 33,330,190.82 - 33,470,835.00 140,744.18 |
Civil_Service Commi_gsibn 7,093,423.90 14,071,686.22 13,948,382.00 (123, 304_.22} ’
Teaching Service Commission 2,930,143,173.19 5,912,020,036.03 5,828,953,494.00 (83,066,542.03)
Jud."c;‘i'gg' / (High Court) 222,375,377.50 440,900,042.68 460,000,000.00 | 19,099,957.32
Sharia Court of Appeal 42,614,567.82 86,091,500.98 80,492,575.00 (5.598,925.98)
Judicial Service Commission 7,738,649.01 15,319,073.65 20,399,714.00 5,080,640.45
The Legislalure (House of Assembly) 90,624,679.61 178,716,696.98 200,735,013.00 22,018,316.02

. : 5,663,110,134.96 11,358,634,392.08 11,323,446,494,00 (35,1 87,89'8.0Q

Report of the Accountant General for the year ended 315t December, 2013
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1 {1 ; NOTE 6B
. DETAILS OF RECURRENT EXPENDITURES BY MINISTRIES, JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013.
HEAD | MINISTRY/DEPT HALF YEAR 2013 ACTUAL
412.0 Government House o 1,916,181,929.41 4,079,575,259.44
412.1 Office of the Deputy Governor 134,450,778.00 299,177,433.14
413.0 ' |Governor's office 1,194,162,261.06 | . 2,208,239,154.74 |-
413.1 Ministry of Planning & Economic Development 19,200,000.00 45,094,200.00
State Independent Electoral Comm (Gavernor's _
413.2 * |Office) : 3,960,000.00 5,280,000.00
413.3 |Head of Service 215,322,236.69 526,077,485.68
413.4 |Bureau of Lands 31,528,919.46 |. 248,440,484.49
413.5 |Fiscal Responsibility Commission 4,079,451.18 4,679,451.18
413.6 |Bureau of Statistics 9,423,000.00 13,548,500.00
414.0  |Ministry of Agriculture & Natural Resources 53,668,388.74  93,095,807.48
415.0 |Ministry of Commerce and Cooperalive 10,185,500.00 14,047,165.00
: Ministry of Education & Human Capital L7 o
416.0° |Development _ - 110,026,050.00 193,784,559.00
416.1 State Scholarship Board. 900,000.00 1,800,000.00 |.
416.2  |Agency for Mass Education 900,000.00 1,800,000.00
Ministry OF Tertiary Education Sciencce And T
- 416.3 |Technology 13,985,575.00 20,385,575.00
417.0  |Ministry of Environment & Forestry 159,401,025.18 312,398,890.36
418.0 |Ministry of Finance I .2,961,058,816.07 6,317,063,526.34
419.0 : |Ministry of Health 49,213,075.00 103,625,991.35
420.0  |Ministry of Industry & Solid Minerals . 7,015,900.00 '9,889,900.00 | .
421,0 |Ministry of Information and Communication 9,883,200.00 | 23,586,000.00
422.0. |Ministry of Justice ' 40,929,852.00 105,487,879.08
423.0 |Ministry of Housing & Urban Development 20,114,342.50 .43,671,580.25
423.1 |Office of the Surveyor General 18,081,957.00 33,314,957.00
4240 |Ministry of Local Government , Chieftaincy : . _
' Affairs & Community Development 36,310,249.58 . 09,525,670.68
425.0 - |Ministry of Energy - 5,546,144.38 30,948,244.69
Ministry of Social Development Culture &
426.0 _ |Tourism : 13,230,000.00 41,208,600.00
426.1 Ministry of Sports & Youth Development - 38,253,000.00 85,535,861.00
427.0 |Ministry of Water Resources 5,183,750.00 9,698,244.00
428.0  |Ministry of Women Affairs 7,056,000.00 13,110,000.00
429.0  |Ministry of Works & Transport 227,345,111.34 407,739,367.29
4300 |Audit Department [State] 18,673,020.00 43,865,970.00
430.1 |Audit Department (Local Government) 3,828,000.00 12,676,000.00
431.0 |Civil Service Commission 14,487,000.00 22,998,000.00
432.0 |Teaching Service Commission 25,353,510.00 48,503,56710.00
433.0 High Court of Justice . 52,626,425,78 ' 105,877,568.84
433.1 Sharia Court of Appeal 21,295,417.42 74,437,220.53
433.2 - |Judicial Service Commission 2,652,700.00 7,055,895.93
434.0 |The Legislature (House of Assembly) 483,902,865,63 885,125,004.86
7,939,415,451.42 | 16,592,267,957.35
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382,003,470.00

422 |Ministry of Justice _ [y T Eac s ] 105,487,879.08 188,894,126.71 193,109,343.20
423 |Ministry of Housing & Urban Development L casanire 43,671,580.25 178,007,800.99 182,295,326.00 4,287,525.01
423.1 |office of the Surveyor General ' = 33,314,957.00 33,314,957.00 61,724,540.00 28,409,583.00
424 |Ministry of Local Government & Chieftaincy Affairs 44,478,772.36 99,525,670.68 144,004;443.04 165,049,862.00 21,045,418.06
424.1 |local Government Service Commission * = : i 9,600,000.00 9,600,000.00
s _|Muisiry of Exergy 35,3':5.,588.68 30_,943.144'.'6'9 | 66,263,833.37 78,405,377.00 12,141,543:63
426 |Ministry of Secial Development & Tourism :38,315,189.74 41,208,600.00 79,523,789.74 112,470,130.00 '32,046,340.26
4261 |Ministry of Sports & Youth Development 11,880,935.71 85,535,861.00 97,416,796.71 107,315,023.00 9,898,226.29
427 |Ministry of Water Resources __ﬂ___ 29,647,264.21 9:698,244.00 39,345,508.21 60,255,111.00 20,909,602.79
428 |Ministry of Women Affairs 265,082.16 13,110,000.00 13,375,082.16 '17,780,583.00 4,405,500.84
430 |State Audit Department 38,691,687.70 43&65,9?0‘09 82,557,657.70 126,517,388.00 > 43,959,730.30
4301 |Local Government Audit Department 33.330,190.82 .12,676,000.00 46,006,190.82 49,990,035.00 3,084,744.18
437 Civil Service Commission 14,071,686.22 22,998,000.00 - 37,069,686.22 39,275,382.00 2,205;605.78
433 |High Court of Justice’ 449,900,042.68 105,877,568.84 546,777,611.52 594,160,742.00° 47,383,130.48
433.1 |Sharia Court of Appeal 86,091,500.98 74,437,220.53 160,528,721.51 159,742,575.00 (786,146.51)
433.2 |Judicial Service Commission 15,319,073-55 7,955,895.93 22,374,069.48 26,260,714.00 3,804,744.52
43¢ | The Legislature (House of Assembly) 178,716,696.98 885.125,004.86 1,063.841.701.84 1,153,502,658.00 89,660,956.16
(F) 2,874 315, 558.82 15,711,643,247.23 18,585,958,806.05 21,235,461,919.00 2,649,503,112.95
; Consolidated Fund Charges
435 |External Loan Srevicing (Public Debt Charges) = =7 156,593,591.69 500,000,000.00 343,406,408.31
435.1 |Internal Debts Servicing .. = = _7,295,738,929.45 5,102,000,000.00 (2,103,738,929.45)
—:3;2 KWSG Debt Development Bond Repayment = & 5,600,000,000.00 5,200,000,000.00 (400,000,000.00)
: : ’ 13,052,332,521.14 10,802,000,000.00 (2,250,332,521.14)
Others: i 4
436 |Pension and Gratuity * 2,075,596,356.95 6,025,367,000.17 5,931,680,000.00 (93,687,000.17)
436.1 |Payment to Local Government Joint Account = __497,849,514.76 796,568,751.15 700,000,000.00 (96;568,751.15)
437 |Salaries of Public officers : - 328,202,038.44 610,230,659.37 , 665,000,000.00 54,769,340.63
4371 |Salaries of Board Members i 62,162,347.00 134,162,347.00 127,200,000.00 (6,962,347.00)
437.2 |Grant to Kwara Universal Basic Education o : ‘33’98"3?_'3‘74 267,963,705.48 300,220,000.00° 32,256,204.52 .
438 |Parastatals Retained Earnings ~ 5 1,039,137,658.92 3,363,839,931.05 3,761,000,000.00 397,160,068.95
438.1 |Recurrent Grants to Parastatals o_rgﬂis_aim = 1,742,130,344.32 3;535,932,323.94 3,764,495,000.00 228,562,676.06
' (G) - 6,689,060,113.13 14,734,064,718.16 15,249,595,000.00 ~ 515,530,281.84
Total Recurrent Expenditure 55,566,851,982.84 56,732:-717,800.00 1,215,865,817.16
Other as Classiﬂta : : . ;
439 |Transfer to Capital Development Fund = 136,398,783.08 3,703,112,844.00 :3,839,511,627.08




' QVERHEAD 2013

TOTAL EXPENSES | 2
. ESTIMATE 2013

" VARIANCE 2053
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: Summary: PERSONNEL 2013 20 ‘
Education Services (A) - . " s 6,005,287,713-82 266,273,644.00 6,361,561,357.82 6,416,674,455.00 55,113,007.18
Transport service. (B) 82,913,302.06 407,739,367.29 490,652,660.35 478,_;10,2:8.90 ; (11,042,451.35)
. Health service e 1,807,526,889.09 " 103,625,991.35 1,011,152,880.44 | ' 2,102;507,716.00 101,354,835.56
Mining and Petrol Chemical Service (D) © 14,033,235.31 | © 9,889,900.00° 23,023,135.31 - 34,675,796.00 | 10,752,660.
Agricultural Service (.E) 314,110,087.09 - 93,005,807.48 407,205,894.57 " .463,092,696.00 55,886,801.43
Others (F) '2,874,315,558.82 15,711,643,247.23 18,585,958,806.05 21,235,461,919.00 2,649,503,112.95
Public Debt Charges - = ) * 156,593,501.69 500,000,000.00 . 343,406,408.31
Internal Debt smmg . - = 7,295,738,929.45 . 5,102,000,000.00 (2,193,738,929.45)
KWSG Debt Development Bond Repaymmt - - - - 5,600,000,000.00 | _ 5,200,000,000.00 (400,000,000.00,
“[Consolidated Fund Charges (G) (Others) - - W’M-fﬁ  15,249,595,000.00 515,530,281.84
Trnusfer to Capital De-neiapmmt Fund(H) - i - " 136,308,783.08 3,703,112,844.00 3,566,714,060.92
Gmnd Totalx ] n,x88,18§:__;=_r86.x_g rﬁ;&z‘ﬁ;.gﬂ-;s 55,103,3505[65,92 : 60,48;,_830,644__00 gsz,s;g,azs.os




NOTE 8

HEAD CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND CHARGES - JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013 - : -
2z : : : . NOTE | HALF YEAR 2013 ACTUAL ESTIMATE 2013 VARIANCE
Public Debt Charges (Servicing of External ) ) “, . - . . e
435.0 |Loans) ) L 12 75,793,516.68. 156,593,591.69 500,000,000.00 |  343,406,408.31
___|Contractual Obligations(Refund O/P) 12 - 51,075,257.98 340,000,000.00 288,924,742.02
435.1 |Local Debt Servicing ( Internal Loan Repayment) 54 - |- 7163713,387.27 4,762,000,000.00 | (2,401,713,387.27)
; Fund for Police reform Scheme - 5 12 - 80,950,284.20 3 - (80, 950,284.20)
4352 | KWSG Debt Development Bond Repayment 2,720.000,000.00.| __5,600.000.000.00 | __5,200.000,000.00 | (400,000,000.00)
; _ - 2,795,793,516.68 | _ 13,052,332,521.14 | _ 10,802,000,000.00 | (2.250,332,521.14)
' Others: . ; . : .
436.0 |Pension and Gratuity 2,975,596,356.95 6,025,367,000.17 5,931,680,000.00 (93.687,000.17)
436.1 |Payment to Local Govt Joint Account . 407,849,514.76 796,568,751.15 -'700,000,000.00 (96,568,751.15)] -
437.0 |Salaries of Public Officers 328,202,038.44 610,230,659.37 665,000,000.00 |  54,769,340.63
437.1 |Salaries of Board Members - 62,162,347.00 134,162,347.00 127,200,000.00 (6.962,347.00)|.
437.2 |Grant to Universal Basic Education 133,981,852.74 267,963,705.48 300,220,000.00 | 32,256,294.52
438.0 |Retained Revenue by Parastatals (note 20) ] 1,207,379,148.11 3,363,839,931.05 3,7617,000,000.00 | 397,160,068.95 |
| 438.1 |Recurrent Grant ta Parastatals (note 27) 21 1,837,402,712.22 | . 3,535932,323.94 3,764,495,000.00 228,562,676.06
: 6,952,573,970.22 | 14,734,064,718.16 | _ 15,249,595,000.00 515,530,281.84 |
~ Summary (Consolidated Funds)
Public Debt Charges 2= _156,593,591.69
Internal Debt Servicing 7,295,738,929.45 . -
Bond . _ 5,600,000,000.00 | 12,895,738,929.45
J ' 13,052,332,521.14
Others 14,734,064,718.16
Grand Total 27,113,236,321.44
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NOTE 8

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - SECTOR BY SECTOR, J.

4NUARY- DECEMBER,

2013

ACTUAL HALF 2013 ACTUAL 2013 ESTIMATE 2013 VARIANCE 2013)
HEAD |ECONOMIC SECTOR : : : ; .
450 |AGRICULTURAL SERVICES 194,486,011.35 565,332,824.11 3,714,094,877.00 3,148,762,052.89
451 |ENVIRONMENT & FORESTRY 92,421,462.77 147,637,303.77 295,113,467.00 147,476,163.23
" 452 |COMMERCE & COOPERATIVE 101,646,000.00 151,646,000.00 283,000,000.00 -131,354,000.00
453 |INDUSTRIES & SOLID MINERALS 9,505,000.00 9,505,000.00 |- 32,600,000.00 23,095,000.00
454 |ENERGY 255,446,878.28 529,570,472.08 1,135,902,060.00 606,331,587.92

"'455 |FINANCE - 9B9,454,749.85 1,029,959,502.45 1,068,083,333.00 . 38,123,830.55

456 |TRANSPORT : ., 4,354189,971.76 |  7,271,517,511.45 10,508,385,665.00 3,236,868,153.55
SUB-TOTAL (I) 5,997,149,074.01 9,705,168,613.86 17,037,179,402.00 7,332,010,788.14
SOCIAL SERVICE SECTOR
457 |EDUCATION - 479,941,582.66 | . 1,879,901,799.70 5,125,496,724.00 3,245,594,924.30
TERTIARY SCIENCE AND TECH, 204,031,406.45.|  1,318,133,532.51 .3,078,692,938.00 1,760,559,405.49
458 |HEALTH . ; : 892,240,213.26 4,218,940,439.60 5,378,445,900.00 - 1,159,505,460.40
459 |INFORMATION & COMMUNICATIONS 50,526,250.00 | ©  -77,226,250.00 - 300,000,000.00 222 773,750.00
460 |SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 1,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 25,500,000.00 23,500,000.00
461 |WOMEN AFFAIRS g - - - 17.000,000.00 17,000,000.00
462 |SPORTS & YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 83,058,648.38 93923,648.38| . 118,296,000.00 24,372,351.62
SUB-TOTAL (1l) 1,710,798,100.75 7,590,125,670.19 | 14,043,431,562.00 6,453,305,891.81
| REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT SECTOR ' )
463 |WATER SUPPLY 295,306,824.79 '612,245,689.69 | . 1,949,519,699.00 - 1,337,274,009.31
464 | HOUSING . e - 173,000,000.00 173,000,000.00
- SUB-TOTAL (1) 295,306,824.79 612,245,689.69 2,122,519,699.00- 1,510,274,009.31
465 |GENERAL ADMINISTRATION : . ' _

(i) __|GOVERNORS OFFICE 267,139,792.00 922,924,602.00 1,454,620,587.00 ' 531,695,985.00
(i) BUREAU OF LANDS 158,746,162.21 306,695,931.77 560,000,000.00 253,304,068.23
(ii) __|HEAD OF SERVICE 60,231,405.75 108,890,662.69 658,379,923.00 549,489,260.31
(iv) . |MINISTRY OF PLANNING & ECONO.WC DEVELOPMENT _ 681,986,422.57 2,039,149,281.86 3,843,317,000.00 1,804,167,718.14
(v) _|MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 - 60,916,667.00 58,916,667.00
(vi) _|HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 4,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 27,500,000.00 23,000,000.00
(vii)- | SHARIAH COURT OF APPEAL - - 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00
(viii) _[MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT & CHIEFTAINCY AFFAIRS - - 100,000,000.00 100,000,000.00

(ix) |JUDICIAL SERVICE COMMISS.‘ON - =2 . 3F ' - -

. (x) |STATE AUDIT 1,660,000.00 5,080,000.00 15,000,000.00 9,920,000.00
(xi} _|CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION .- - - -
(xi) |BUREAU OF STATITICS 4,470,000.00 6,796,500.00 56,425,000.00 | 49,628,500.00
(xiii) |FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY COMMISSION . 5 =y u 6,240,000.00 6,240,000.00

; SUB-TOTAL (Iv) 1,180,753,782.53 3,396,036,978.32 6,790,399,177.00 3,394,362,198.68
466 |LEGISLATURE




73,657,656.09

213,199,323.00

71,675,926.81

KWARA HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY 141,523,396.19
P = : SUB-TOTAL (v) 73,657,656.09 141,523,396.19 213,199,323.00 | 71,675,926.81
CONSTRUC TION/PURCHASE OF ASSETS 9,257,665,438.17 | _21,445,100,348.25 | ___40,206,729,163.00 10,197,835,712.32
PURCHASE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS B - L - e = ]
WFROW / 9,257,665,438.17 | _21,445,100,348.25 40,206,729,163.00 10,197,835,712.32
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NOTE 10

Cash and bank Balances as at 31ST DECEMBER , 2013

NAWME OF BANK_ ACCOUNT NUMBER AMOUNT (NJ
Guaranty Trust Bank _ 0034886789 111,686,763.59
Guaranty Trust Bank 0111385369 _32,773,319.90

|Guaranty Trust Bank 0035191763 27,687,231.10
Guaranty Trust Bank 0035191756 731,364,682.31

| Guaranty Trust Bank 0035191725 346,305,257.88

|Guaranty Trust Bank 0034886765 90,710,149.30 |

Guaranty Trust Bank

441-44000115

18,461,710.79

Guaranty' Trust Bank

441-44000116

2,566,177.28

: Guaranty Trust Bank

441-44000117

17,431,447.54

Guaranty Trust Bank

441-44000118

15,383,271.90

Guaranty Trust Bank 441-44000119 2,253,766.98
Guaranty Trust Bank 441-440001110 439,065.01
Guaranty‘Trust' Bank 441-440001111 3,116,938.57

Guaranty Trust Bank

441-44000112

74,478,520.04

|UBA

1003022264 8,724,091.48
Skye Bank 1771064038 20,897,739.42
- |Skye Bank 1771064430 64,158.69
" | Skye Bank 1771241668 10,073,693.15
Skye Bank 1771064227 16,171,076.82
; 'Wema' Bank _ 0120857092 12,319.26
: if\cccess Bank. . 0020729600 12,964_,328.09
Acccess Bank 0020731230 1,021,277. 64
Sterling : 0006127555 308,101,274.99
Sterling 16680952 _ !
Sterling 16374703 148,099,478.65
Fédeﬁty Bank 5030027945 55,565.26
Fedelity Bank 4150011771 -
FCMB - 0897529137 12,625,976.38

Report of the Accountant General for the yearended 31st Dacerﬁber, 2008 .




FCMB .

13,722,523.81 |

0027169213

|FemB: 1169036010 49,627,241.03|

|Eco Bank | 33,627,052.36 |
Eco Bank 7,576,984.30

|Eco Bank 55834505 :

e éco Bank 2463#’081 -
Eco Bank 55834299 -
UNITY BANK 0019346104 _ 307,766.11
First Bank 2021042409 235,272.980.95
First Bank 2015970411 1.885,720.53
First Bank 20%64821 60 910,900.56

\First Bank__ 2006235730 331,149.57
Diamond Bank 0031990492 82.061,111.09
Diamond Bank - e

.. Cash Balances as at 31st December, 2013

2,438,792,712.33

Report of the Acccunfaht General for the year ended 31st Décember. 2013
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] INVESTMENTS AS AT 31ST DECEMBER , 2013

{ Ministry of Finance Incarporate
K \ _ NAME OF COMPANY SHARES HELD- 31/12/13 HISTORICAL COST TOTAL VALUE _SHARES HELD- 31/12/12 |DIFFERENCES
: 1 |Dunlop Nigeria Pic. . 624,185 "0.50 312,092.50 ' 624,185 -

; 2 |UNIC Insurance FPle. 46,720 - 0.50 23,360.00 46, 720 -
7l 3 |National Oif & Chemical Plc. (CONOIL) 197,351.00 67.93 13,406,053.43 2 197,351
e 4 |Ashaka Cement Pic. 510,000 20.00 10,200,000.00 41,250 468,750
', ! 5 |SCOA Nigeria Plc. 285,150 . 0.50 142,575.00 285,150 ,

6 |Mobil Oil Nigeria Plc. 52,497 117.00 6,142,149.00- 116,871 C (64.374)

i 7 |A.G. Leventis 200,000 0.50 100,000.00. 772,934 . (572,934)

g ° |Fidelity Bank 755434 2.60 1,964,128.40 755,434 : o
. ; 9 |Total Nigeria Plc. ) 204,371 170.00 34,743,070.00 4,370 200,001

4 10 |The Tourist Comp. OF Nig. Pic 1,000,000 0.50 500,000.00 1,000,000 -
11 |Nestle Plc.- ' 340,459| 1,200.00 408,550,800.00 284,216 56,243
12 |United Nigeria Textile = 0.50 - 1,556,672 (r.556,672)|"
13 |Vita Foam Nigeria Pic. 1,005,000 4.69 4,713,450.00 1,055,000 (50.000)
14  |Afribank Plc. " - - : ; 33,332 (33,332)
15 |Union Bank Plc. 650,000 .9.27 6,025,500.00 122,863 527,137
16 |Sterling Bank (NAL Merchant Bank) 500,000 2.44 " 1,220,000.00 3,360,041 (2,860,041)
17 |Nigeria Breweries Fle. 200,000 164.00 32,800,000.00 1,325 198,675
. 18 - |Zenith Bank PLC 45,000  23.50 1,057,500.00 1,949,150  (1,904,150)
19 = |Crusader Insurance Plc - .- . - 5,000,000 (s,ooo,ocoj
E 20. |Flourmilis i 136,706 87.00 11,893,422.00 Tk 136,706
21 |UACN 119,244 _ 67.00 7,989,348.00 - 119,244
: 22 |Oando 500,000 19.97 9,985,000.00 - 500,000
23 |Okomu Ol 200,000 43.00 8,600,000.00 . 200,000 |
24 |Presco 220,208 . 38.00 8,367,904.00 - 220,208
Fidson 2,500,000 2.90 7,250,000.00 | - 2,500,000
25 |Access Bank 15,000,000 9.49 142,350,000.00 26,218,640 (11,2:8,640)
26 |Guaranty Trust Bank PLC 4,999,753 27.00 134,993,331.00 9,044,178, (4,044,425)
27 |UnityBank 420,000,000| 0.50 210,000,000.00 422,429,065 (2,129,065)
Custodian 4,500,000 242 10,890,000.00 = 4,500,000
28 |Diamond Bank 3,500,000 7.30 25,550,000.00 - " 3,500,000
29 |First Bank 1,000,000 16.19 16,190,000.00 - 1,000,000
30" |Dangote Sugar : 1,000,000 11.22 11,220,000.00 - 1,000,000 |
Total Investments (Min. of Finance Inc.) ‘ i : . :
DEC, 2013 460,292,078.00 1,127,179,683.33 475,601,396.00 (15,309,318.00)
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_ 2013 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
£ . NOTE 12- e % -
i DIRECT DEDUCTION _FROM STATE STATUTORY ALLOCATION & INTERNAL REVENUE
REFUND OF FAAC * DIRECT H
) " EXPTOSTABIL FUND POLICE FAAC BOND - | DEDUCTION FROM 25% SUBSIDY S
E FOREIGN LOANS ACCT REFORM PROG | PAYMENT . IGR FORMFERTILIZER | AGRIC SCHEME TOTAL
i JANUARY 14,760,821.38 - . S ] 200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00 - : 414,760,821.38
i FEBURARY 12,206,539.06 - - 200,000,000.00 200,000,000.00 - - 412,206,539.06
1 MARCH 12,206,539.06 - - 200,000,000.00 280,000,000.00 o - 492,206,539.06
' APRIL 12,206,539.06 - . 200,000,000.00 280,000,000.00 17,154,500.00 - 509,361,039.06
MAY 12,206,539.06 - = 200,000,000.00 280,000,000.00 £ - - 402,206,539.06
j JUNE. | 12,206,539.06 - - 200,000,000.00 280,000,000.00 - - - 492,206,539.06 |
. HALFYEAR 75,793,516.68 : - - 1,200,000,000.00 1,520,000,000.00. 17,154,500.00 | - 2,812,948,016.68
! JULY 12,206,539.06 25,537,628.99 | - 200,000,000.00 |~ 280,000,000.00 - - 517,744,168.05.
Lat i JAUGUST 13,718,707.19 25,537,628.99 = 200,000,000.00 280,000,000.00 - 45,227,291.46 564,483,627.64
4 SEPTEMBER 13,718,707.19 - - " il 200,000,000.00 280,000,000.00° - 45,227,291.46 538,045,998.65
A OCTOBER 13,718,707.18 - 25,458,841.33 - 200,000,000.00 280,000,000.00 - 45,227,291.46 564,404,839.98
NOVEMBER 13,718,707.19 - 25,458,841.33 200,000,000.00 280,000,000.00 - 45,227,291.46 564,404,839.98
1 DECEMBER "13,718,707.19 - 30,032,601.54 200,000,000.00 280,000,000.00 - '45,227,281.46 568,978,600.19
; YEAR TOTAL 156,593,591.69 51,075,257.98 80,950,284.20 | 2,400,000,000.00 3,200,000,000.00 17,154,500.00 226,136,457.30 6,131,910,091.17
i ’ i .
q - Summary of Deductions from FAAC
i Foreign Loans 156,593,591.69
: Contractual Obligations 324,241,241.50
; i Refund of FAAC Expenses 51,075,257.98
| Bond Repayment 2,400,000,000.00
£d TOTAL LOAN ]
2] REPAYMENT __2,931,910,097.17
& SOURCE: Federation Account Allocation Committee File
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Report of the Accountant General for the yemr gn_ded 315t December, 2013
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- [READ NOTE 13 .
| 401 |TAXES (D!RECT & !ND!RECTJ -JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013 {
' MONTHS ACTUAL 2013 - ESTIMATE 2013 VARIANCE !
JANUARY . 550,635,369.39 ' - . - I
FEBRUARY 420,285,883.53
MARCH 473,630,604.90
APRIL 441,919,274.10 |
MAY  474,833,503.26
JUNE - 381,249,296.57
HALF 2,742,553,931.75
JULY 527,993,3689.13 ]
AUGUST 292 553,157.47 <,
SEPTEMBER 355,380,516.17 !
OCTOBER: 564,767,804.05 |
NOVEMBER 293,174,851.46
DECEMBER 674,066,651.40 - -
|TOTAL 5,450,490,301.43 5,802,600,331.06 | (352,110,029.63)
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NOTE 14
i : FINES & FEES, JANUARY - DECEMBER 2013 . :
[ HEAD “MINISTRY/ DEPARTMENT ACTUAL HALF 2013 | ACTUAL 2013 ESTIMATE 2013 VARIANCE
{ 1-3 |Governor’s office 30,900.00 224,400.00 170,000.00 54,400.00
4-10 |Head of Service 93,712,040.00 | " 211,217,740.00 811,780,000.00 {600,562.260.00,
11-15 |Judiciary -8,394,284.50 18,703,765.00 | ~ " 23,050,000.00 (4,346,235.00)
16 |Local Government Audit 32,400,000.00 64,400,000.00 :32,500,000.00 31,900,000.00
16a-20Ministry of Agriculture - & Natural resources 5,110,483.00 9,613,083.00 10,175,625.00 (562.542.00)
21-25|Ministry of Commerce and Co-operatives 4,012,775.00 6,259,455.00 6,685,000.00 (425,545.00)
3 26-35 | Ministry of Environment & Forestry 4,349,071.58 6,857,192.58 7,316,372.58 _ (459,180.00
2 36-43|Ministry of Social Development, Culture & Tourism * 2,400,000.00 5,598,500.00 6,455,800.00 *  (857.300.00)
K 44-48|Ministry of Sports & Youth Devei’opment 162,500.00 282,000.00 728,000.00 (446,000.00)
| 49-50 |Ministry of Energy " 5,510,000.00 9,630,000.00 10,700,000.00 (1,070,000.00)
o 51-52 | Ministry of Women Affairs 90,400.00 152,000.00 298,733.33 (146,733.33)
¢ 53-60 | Ministry of Education & Human Capital Devefop 7,512,300.00 11,555,800.00 14,294,233.00 {2,738,433.00
Ministry of Tertiary Education & Tech 1,150,000.00 3,500,000.00 | . 3,764,286.00 (264,286.00)
61-68 | Ministry of Health s 17,688,390.00 36,643,150.00 38,102,500.00 (1,459,350.00)
| 69-72 | Ministry of Industry & Solid Minerals . 2,290,000.00 3,280,000.00 3,880,000.00 (600,000.00)
73-74 | Ministry of Information & Commumcaﬁons 120,000.00 120,000.00 410,000.00 (280,000.00)
75-77 |Ministry of Justice 102,374,482.23 | 149,171,600.81 183,116,563.00 (33,944.962:19)
78-79| Ministry of Housing & Urban Development 100,862,250.00 167,050,410.00 | * 208,970,000.00 {41.919,590.00)
| 87-88| Office of the Surveyor.General 2,518,000.00 144,879,483.88 |. 6,400,000.00 138,479,483.88
' - |89-94|Bureau of Lands . 74,349,583.16 | 122,220,227.53 141,170,000.00 (18,949.772.47)
o 95 |Ministry of Local Govt. & Chieftaincy Affairs 390,000.00 1,070,000.00 25,791,666.67 (24,721,666.67)
5 04-111Ministry of Works & Transport 29,767,900.00 42,952,800.00 45,930, 000.00 (2,877,200.00)
8 [03-10{ Sharia Court of Appeal 262,650.00 402,850.00 440,550.00 (37,700.00,
. 07-10{ Audit Departmenit (State) 300,000.00 © 750,000.00 450,000.00 .300,000.00
’ ‘ 09-11{ Ministry of Water Resoumes 40,000.00 690,000.00 . 970,000.00 {280,000.00)
I 111 |Legislature 130,000.00 130,000.00 130,000.00 . -
12-111Ministry of Finance’ N z - - -
; i TOTAL 495.928,000.47 | 1,017,354,457.80 | 1,583,679,329.58 | (566,324,871.78)
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- NOTE 15

w03 | MINISTRY/ DEPARTMENT WALFYEAR | - ACTUAL | ESTIMATE2013 | VARIANCE
1-.2 Ministry of Social De\.r.eu'opm.enr, C;J!t'ure & Tourism 88,000.00 342,500.00 £ 331 .SOO.DO 11,000.00
2.7 | Minisiry of Agric & Natural Resources 6,199,040.00 |  11,589,040.00 12,080,000.00 | (490,950.00)
8 |Ministry of Environment & Forestry i 1,200.00|  80,800.00 10000000} (1920000
9-16 |Ministry éf.ananoe (BIR) 40,134,722.00 97,962,077.00 70,514,850.00 | - 27,447,227.00
17 - | Ministry of Heath 745,000.00 | . 3,475,000.00 2,500,000.00 | . 975,000.00
78 |Minisiry of Information & Communications . 80,000.00 108,000.00 100,000.00 8,000.00
TOTAL 47,247,962.00 | _113,557,417.00 85,626,350.00 | _ 27,931,067.00
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NOTE 16
) EARNINGS & SALES, JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013
HEAD MINISTRY / DEPARTMENT ;
404 | - - HALF YEAR 2013 ACTUAL 2012 ESTIMATE 2012 - VARIANCE
1-2 |Legislature 5,000.00 | 5,000.00 28,333.33 (23,333.33)
9-11 |Governor’s Office _ 135,900.00 216,600.00 250,000.00 (33,400.00)
12 |Head of Service B . . 500,000.00 - (500.000.00)
13-16|Ministry of Commerce & Cooperatives 2,440,000.00 2,930,000.00 4,860,000.00 (1.930,000.00)
17-19|Ministry of Environment & Forestry 2,469,790.00 5,534,880.00 7,573,530.00, (2,038,650.00)
20 |Ministry of Industry & Solid Minerals ' B : E . om 4 5
21-24|Ministry of Social Development,Culture & Tourism 2,533, 33#.??' 2,550,838.?7 2,558,339.00 (7.500. 23)'
25-27|Ministry of Women Affairs : 2,890,000.00 6,648,000.00 8,306,666.67 * (1,658,666.67)
28-47|Ministry of Agriculture & Natural Resources 2,817,200.00 6,743,350.00 70,266,100.00 (63,522,750.00)
Ministry of Education &Human Capital ,
48-52|Development : ' 30,833,700.00|  30,879,700.00 |~ 30,906,900:00 (27,200.00)
53-55|Ministry of Finance 84,261,945.00 218,784,655.00 240,092,897.00 (21,308,242.00)
55-56|Ministry of Health 31,847,238.00 64,390,007.00 67,881,138.00 (3,491,131.00)|
55-60| Ministry of Information & Communications 16,191,900.00 21,835,200.00 50,800,000.00 (28,964,800.00)
79 |Ministry of Justice ’ . 11,507,158.01 17,212,283.80 1,251,667.00 15,960,616.80
66-70| Ministry of Housing & Urban Development 14,963,971.87 29,054,473.55 31,500,000.00 (2.445,526.45)
75-76| Office of the Surveyor General - 552,000.00 1,215,000.00 7,300,000.00 (6,085,000.00)
77-84|Bureau of Lands . 248,300,791.39 |  571,233,944.86 730,600,000.00 (159,366,055.14)
84-85|Ministry of Energy : - : - - e =,
80-82| Ministry of Works & Transport 687,500.00 1,055,000.00 | 940,000.00 115,000.00
89 |Schorlarship Board(Agency for Mass Education) - 247,400.00 302,400.00 - 302,400.00
go-g1 | Ministry of Planning & Economic Development R 1,924,000.00 2:510,000.00 (586,000.00)
Bureau of Statistics e - 2 465,808.00 (2.465,808.00)
TOTAL 452,684,833.04 982,515,332.98 | 1 ,260,591,379.00 {2?8.075,046‘02)

mn-ﬂmmmmﬂfwdu year ended 315t December, 2013
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NOTE 17

RENT ON GOVT PROPERTY - JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013

ACTUAL 2013

HEAD M;WIS TRY/ DEPARTMENT - -HALF YEAR 2013 AES T!MA TE 2013 - VARIANCE
1-4 |Govemorsoffice - - | 3 5,034,000.00 5,000,000.00 34,000.00
5 |Head of Service & 1,161,500.00 3,697,000.00 ' (2,535,500.00)

6-7 anfstry of Enérgy = . - - =

8-9 |Ministry of Health 25,000.00 25,000.00 .25, OOf). 00 -
10-13 |Ministry of Agric. & Natural Resources ) 850,000.00 1,500,000.00 (650,000.00)
14-17 |Ministry of Housing & Urban Development 10,915,300.00 | 98,754,615.00 |~ 1,070,833.33 97,683,781.67
fé Office of the Surveyor G'eneréi 552,000. 00 1,215,000.00 1,200,000.00 | 15,000.00
.1 8-21 |Ministry of Commerce - 547,000.00 4,223,000.00 15,254,000.00 (11,031,000.00)
19-22 |Bureau of Lands ' 3,980,754.99 8,524,821.22 7,500,000.00 1,024,821.22

23 |Ministry of Environment & Forestry - - - -

24 |Ministry of Works - - - -
25-27 |Ministry of Women Affairs 60,000.00 360,000.00 . 330,833.34 29,166.66
28 |Ministry of Social Weffare,- Culture & Tourism 381,000.00 784,000.00 ' 1,101 ,OIOO‘OO f31 7,000.00)
29 |Legislature | o 660,000.00 ' 990,000.00 | 1,320,000.00 (336, 000.00)
17,121,054.99 | 121,921,936.22 37,998,666.67 83,923,269.55-_
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‘NOTE 18
rNTERESf-REPA YMENT & DIVIDEND - JANUARY -DECEMBER, 2013 _ I
'HEAD | | | | -
4d6 - .MINFS' TRY/ DEPARTMENT HALF YEAR 2013 ACTUAL 2013 ESTIMATE - 2013 1/2 ESTIMATE - 2012 VARIANCE i .
1-3_|Ministry of Commerce & Cooperatives 737,585.00 ' 1,864,830.00 1,070,155.00 535077.50 | 794,675.00 |
6-15 |Ministry of Finance 21,671,779.44 57,484,—251.13 . . 78,601,000.00 39.300,500.00 | {21,116,748.82)| |
1314 |Ministry of Industry & Solid Mineral . | J s 2 | o
MOFI_(Note 18a) | .| 1,957,964,115.91 _ , _ | 1,957.964,115.91 |
Legislature : e 27,627,904.00 13,813,952.00 |  (27,627,904.00)
TOTAL 22,409,364.44 | _2,017,313,197.09 107,299,059.00 | . 53,649,529.50 | 1,910,014,136.09
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* Kwara State Government of Nigerla

www. kwarastate.gov.ng
OTHER INVESTMENT INCOME - JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013
COMPANY AMOUNT
SCOA 35,815.50
Fidelity 237,879.90
Access Bank . 91,356,412.60
Union Bank PLC 327,771.90
FBN Holdings . 1,800,000.00
Dangote Sugar 4,000,842.00
Nigerian Breweries 3,577.50
GTBank Pic | 724,572.10
Mobil Qil Nig Plc 588,919.50
Total Nig Ple 380,664.00
Ashaka Cement Plc 91,457.10
Fidson Plc 108,000.00
UAC Nig Plc -495,607.68
First Bank 32,052,567.30
‘Recovery/Refund from Banks 1,509,018,711.69
Sales of Shares & Share Profit 316,741,317.14
TOTAL _ 1,957,964,115.91
SOURCE: MOFI, MIN OF FINANCE '

Report of the Accountant General for the year ended 315t December, 2013
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NOTE 19

o MISCELLANEOUS - JANUARY - DECEMBER, 2013~
HEAD MINISTRY / DEPARTMENT : ) }
408 ) HALF YEAR 2013 ACTUAL 2012 ESTIMATE 2012 VARIANCE
1 |Ministry of Justice . e i . 20,199,236.41 (20,199,236.41)
1-5|Ministry of Works 3,147,000.00 3,852,000.00 4,537,714.28 (685,714.28
30| Ministry of Energy 2,815,839.37 6,182,139.91 6,000,000.00 182,139.91
4-5|Office of the Surveyor General 1,274,500.00 2,515,025.00 2 .800,000.00 | (284,975.00)
6-7|Bureau of Lands 136,125,688.43 | 756,784,525.71 753,564,694.58 3,219,831.13
Ministry of Sports & Youth Development © §22,300.00 |. 542,800.00 20,000.00 522 800.00
19| Ministry Of Housing Urban Development : - - 100,000,000.00 (100,000,000.00)
31|Ministry of Environment & Forestry 137,358.32 -174,908.32 192,058.32 (17,150.00
Ministry of Planning & Economic - : :
6|Development ' - - 1,700,000,000.00 | _ (1,700,000,000.00)
29| Ministry of Social Development & Culture 818,000.00 1,042,000.00 1,209,667.00 (167,667.00)
- 144,840,686.12 771,093,398.94 2,588,523,370.59 (1,817,428,971. 65)
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: NOTE =0 . -
 PARASTATALS RETAINED EARNING, JANUARY -DECEMBER 2013 .
INSTITUTION HALF YEAR 2013 ACTUAL 2013 ESTIMATE 2013 VARIANCE-.
Kwara State Muslim Pilgrims Welfare Board i - B = e 22
College of Education, Oro 63,955,823.58 176,744,712.58 300,000,000.00 (123,255,287.42)

College of Education, Ilorin

206,756,291.57

502,218,329.57

20,000,000.00
) 3

(17,781,670.43)

Kwara Polytechnic, Ilorin

406,413,600.77

1,-686,175,186.77 '

1,500,000,000.00

186,175,186.77

- \Kwara State Art & culture 2,181,645.00 3,323,445.00 3,200,000.00 123,445.00
Kwara State Sports Council 3,006,750.00 6,047,100.00 | 7,000,000.00 (952,900.00)
Kwara State Water Corporation i ; 205,184,981.17 339,732,21L.29 220,000,000.00 119,732,211.29

Kwara State Property Development Corporation

Kwara State Broadcasting corporation

_54,995,319-45

136,080,693.47

120,000,000.00

16,080,693.47

Kwara State Christian Pilgrims’ Welfare Board

Kwara State Printing & Publishing Corporation

16,353,131.00

31,152,502.00

35,000,000.00

(3,847,498.00)

Kwara State Environmental Protection agency

52,712,092.00

B A N

College of Arabic & Islamic Legal Studies 27,456,048.00 45,000,000.00 7,712,092.00
College of Education, Science & Technical, Lafiagi 128,479,760.00 203,171,443.00 205,000,000.00 (1,828,557.00)
Rural Electrification Board 956,900.00 1,525,900.00 2,000,000.00 (474,100.00)
Kwara Television Service 10,273,610.49 zy,sis,ﬁyg.zg 24,000,000.00 3,525,673.29
|Kwara State Tourism Board, & _ - . - . -
Kwara State United Football Club 1,508,110.00 2,458,520.00 2,200,000.00 "~ 258,520.00
Kwara State Agriculm-raf Development Project . - - “ i -
Kwara SUBEB " 6,575,777-05 7,223,962.05 35,000,000.00 (27,776,037.95)
Kwara State University, Malete . 4,147,400.00 5,186,960.00 600,000,000.00 (594,813,040.00)
Kwara State FADAMA Deuvelopment Project - = s = g | -
Kwara State College of Health Technology, Offa 68,661,000.00 163,290,000.00 140,000,000.00 "+ 23,290,000.00
College of Nursing & Midwifery, Ilorin 473,000.03 19,271,200.03 2,600,000.00 16,671,200.03

College of Nursing & Midwifery, Oke Ode

1,207,379,148.11

3,761,000,000.00

(397,160,068.95)

BESTEIE

TOTAL

3,363,839,931.05
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NOTE 2r. : 3
SUBVENTION TO PARASTATALS , JANUARY ~DECEMBER, 2013 -

HEAD Parastatals ' HALF YEAR 203 ACTUAL 2013 ESTIMATE 2013 VARIANCE

= > : - -

1 |Kwara State Muslim Welfare Board - - E -

2 Kwam' State Christian Pilgrims Welfare Board o = g - -

3 |College of Education Oro - 145,161,118.14 290,322,236.28 200,323,000.00 | - 763.72
4 |College of Education Ilorin - 177,775,846.50 355,551,693.00 355,552,000.00 307.00
5 |Kwara State Polytechnic : 318,251,404.62 636,502,089.24 636,503,000.00 10.76
6 |Kwara State Printing & Pubh‘shz’ng Corporation 17,389,377.42 34,778,754.84 34,778,000.00 (754.84)
7 |Kwara State Arts & Culture’ . 25,330,202.88 45, 33},}05;;8 39,615,000.00 (5,722, 305.28)
8 |Kwara State Sports Council 14,071,723.20 28,143,446_.40 28,144,000.00 553.60
10 . |Kwara State Rural Ele¢trification Board 10,204,731.72 . 38,589,463.44 38,500,000.00 536.56 .
it |College Of Education Lafiagi 68,581,258.32 137,162,516.64 137,163,000.00 483.36
12 |College Of Arabic ¢ Islamic Legal Studies 58,893,804.00 117,787,608.00 117,000,000.00 (ﬁ&;,ﬁo&oo)
3 |Kwara State Broadcasting Corporation 37,746,051.36 75:492,102.72 75,000,000.00 (492,102.72)
14 |Kwara State Television Services 21,196,849.86 42,393,699.72 - 30,394,000.00 (11,999,699.72)
15 |Kwara State Water Corporation 43,577,232.06 87,154,464.12 74,555,000.00 (12,599,464.12)
17 |Kwara State Agricultural D-ewlop'mzm Project 19,999,999.08 40,000,000.00 40,000,000.00 -

18  |Kwara United Football Club 65,978,502.00 -13':,937,004.00 131,958,000,00 996,00
19 |Kwara State Rural Water Supply and Sanitation Agency 1,332,000.00 2,664,000.00 2,660,000.00 (4,000.00)
20 |Kwara Environmental Protection Agency 5:143,748.10 10,287,496.20 13,000,000.00 2,712,503.80
21 |Kwara State College of Health Technology 2,200,000.00 . 8,200,000.00 ' 8,000,000.00 | - (200,000.00)
22 |Kwara State University, Malete 504,000,000.00 | 1,052,100,000.00 1,440,000,000.00 3&7,900,000.09
23 |Kwara§ tate Road Traffic Management Authority 30,578,772.00 5}:5?:54400 61,160,000.00 2,456.00
24 |Kwara State FADAMA Development Project 3,000,000.00 6,000,000.00 - (6,000,000.00)
25 |Kwara State Housing Corporation 1,200,000.00 2,400,000.00 2,600,000.00 200,000.00

Report of the Accountant General for the vear snded 3res Pasambods <<o-




Kuwara State College of Nursing & Midwifery, Ilorin

. 400000000 | . 16,250,000.00 - 20,000,000.00 3,750,000.00

Kwara State Football Academy 2;4,060,000.00 . 72,000,000.00 l.ﬁo,ooa,oao.do . 88,000,006.00
i Klwarg State College of Nursing & Midwifery, Oke Ode 12,500,000.00 " 27,500,000.00 27,500,000.00 -

' Total ? i yﬁx,zm.'}u.:ﬁ ..!,3!9,&313-“ ’ 44-4_:361»576“

3,764,495,000.00




